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CLASSIC SOLAR ALUMINIUM PREMIUM

DE   BEsTIMMunGsGEMässE vERWEnDunG
Dieses Gerät ist zum tierfreundlichen Vertreiben und Fernhalten von Erdwüh-
lern und Nagern, wie Wühlmäusen, Maulwürfen, Spitzmäusen, Feldmäusen etc. 
im privaten Gartenbereich vorgesehen.

sIchERhEITshInWEIsE  
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anweisungen vollständig durch und bewahren Sie sie für 
zukünftiges Nachschlagen auf, da sie wichtige Informationen enthalten. 
Aus Sicherheitsgründen sind nicht genehmigte Änderungen und Modifizierun-
gen am Gerät nicht zulässig.
Das Gerät muss außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden. 

Befolgen sie folgende hinweise.
Modelle mit solarmodul:
• Verformen und zerlegen Sie die Akkus nicht.
• Halten Sie Kinder von den Akkus fern.
• Schließen Sie die Akkus nie kurz.
• Schützen Sie die Akkus vor übermäßiger Hitze (z. B. Feuer)
Modelle mit Batteriebetrieb:
•  Wechseln Sie die Batterien alle 2 bis 3 Monate, spätestens jedoch wenn kein 

Geräusch mehr hörbar ist. 
•  Entfernen Sie schwache Batterien sofort, um ein Auslaufen und daraus folgen-

de Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

Lassen Sie Batterien, Knopfzellen, Akkus nicht in der Nähe von Kindern her-
umliegen. Bewahren Sie sie an einem für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort auf. Durch 
Verschlucken von Batterien, Knopfzellen, Akkus besteht Lebensgefahr! 
Batterien dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen, ins Feuer geworfen und aufgeladen 
werden, es besteht Explosionsgefahr! Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung entfernen 
Sie die Batterien (gilt für batteriebetriebene Geräte, nicht für eingebaute Akkus).

WühlMäusE
Wühlmäuse können erhebliche Schäden an Obstgehölzen, Obststräuchern, 
Ziergehölzen, Blumenzwiebeln und Gemüsekulturen verursachen. 

MaulWüRFE
Die Maulwürfe sind eine Säugetierfamilie und viele Maulwürfe führen eine un-
terirdisch grabende Lebensweise. Das Aushubmaterial wird dabei meist in Form 
von Maulwurfshügeln zur Oberfläche gebracht. 

BEFallsERKEnnunG
Die Erdhaufen der Wühlmaus liegen neben den Gängen und sind im Gegensatz 
zu denen des Maulwurfs niedriger, in der Form unregelmäßiger und meist mit 
Pflanzenresten vermischt. Der Maulwurf schiebt gleichmäßig geformte, hohe 
Erdhaufen ohne Pflanzenreste. Sein Gang endet mitten unter einem Erdhaufen.

hInWEIs  
Maulwürfe, Marder und Waschbären sind wildlebende, herrenlose Tiere, die 
zumeist dem Jagdrecht unterliegen. Beachten Sie daher unbedingt die jeweils 
gültigen rechtlichen Vorgaben (Gesetze, Verordnungen u. a.).

Ein geeigneter Platz für ein Vertreiber-Gerät ist in der Nähe des Nests, sollte 
aber niemals in den aufgeworfenen Erdhügel gesteckt werden. Um herauszufin-
den, wo sich das Nest von Wühlmaus oder Maulwurf befindet, wird die Durchfüh-
rung einer Verwühlprobe empfohlen: machen Sie dazu die Wühlgänge mit einem 
dünnen Stab ausfindig und legen Sie diese auf einer Länge von ca. 30 cm frei. In 
der Nähe jener Stellen, die zuerst von dem Maulwurf oder der Wühlmaus wieder 
verschlossen werden, befindet sich höchstwahrscheinlich das Nest. Dieses wird 
von den Tieren meist im ruhigen Gartenbereich angelegt (z. B. stille Nischen, 
Nähe von Obstbäumen, Kompostplatz etc.).

Um eine schnellstmögliche Entfernung der Störenfriede zu erreichen platzieren 
Sie das Gerät nahe der Hauswand und versetzen Sie diese im 2 bis 3 Wochen-
Takt Richtung Grundstücksgrenze – je nachdem wie die Hügel wandern. 
Es ist ratsam, mehrere Geräte im Einsatz zu haben, dies unterstützt raschen 
Erfolg. Des Weiteren sollten die Geräte in gewissen Abständen abgeschaltet 
werden. Auch wenn die Schwingungen nicht dauerhaft in das Erdreich abgege-
ben werden und zum Teil auch mit wechselnden Frequenzen gearbeitet wird, 
kann es zur Gewöhnung kommen. Um dies zu vermeiden, bitte zwischendurch 
für wenige Tage abschalten.
Es ist durchaus üblich, dass kurzzeitig nach dem Einsatz der Geräte mehr Gänge 
bzw. Hügel als zuvor im Garten sind. Die Tiere bemerken eine Veränderung in 
Ihrer Umgebung und sie möchten feststellen, woher diese kommt. Mit der Zeit 
aber wird Ihnen diese Veränderung zu lästig und sie ziehen davon.
Bei der Einpflanzung neuer Sträucher, Blumen etc. kann ein Gerät eingesetzt 
werden, um die Tiere vorbeugend fernzuhalten.

EG-KOnFORMITäTsERKläRunG
Die EU Konformitätserklärung kann beim Herausgeber angefordert 
werden.

EnTsORGunG
verpackung entsorgen: Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung sortenrein. 
Geben Sie Pappe und Karton zum Altpapier, Folien in die Wertstoff-
Sammlung.

altgerät: (Anwendbar in der Europäischen Union und anderen 
europäischen Staaten mit Systemen zur getrennten Sammlung von 
Wertstoffen): altgeräte dürfen nicht in den hausmüll. Sollte das Gerät 
einmal nicht mehr benutzt werden können, so ist jeder Verbraucher 
gesetzlich verpflichtet, altgeräte getrennt vom hausmüll. z. B. bei 

einer Sammelstelle seiner Gemeinde/seines Stadtteils, abzugeben. Damit wird 
gewährleistet, dass Altgeräte fachgerecht verwertet und negative Auswirkun-
gen auf die Umwelt vermieden werden. Deswegen sind Elektrogeräte mit dem 
hier abgebildeten Symbol gekennzeichnet.

FR   caDRE D’uTIlIsaTIOn
Cet appareil est conçu pour repousser et garder à distance les taupes et les 
rongeurs tels que les campagnols, les taupes, les musaraignes, les mulots dans les 
jardins privés tout en respectant les animaux.

cOnsIGnEs DE sécuRITé  
Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions et les conserver pour une consultation 
ultérieure car elles contiennent des informations importantes. 
Pour des raisons de sécurité, les modifications et les changement apportés à 
l’appareil ne sont pas autorisées.
L’appareil doit être hors de la portée des enfants. 

suivez ces instructions :
Modèles avec module solaire :
• Ne déformez et ne démontez pas les accus.
• Gardez les enfants hors de portée des accus.
• Ne court-circuitez jamais les accus.
• Protégez les accus d’une chaleur excessive (par ex. le feu)
Modèles avec piles :
•  Remplacez les piles tous les 2 à 3 mois, mais au plus tard lorsqu’aucun son n’est 

plus audible. 
•  Retirez immédiatement les piles pour éviter les fuites et les dommages en 

résultant.

Ne laissez pas les piles, les piles bouton, les accus à proximité des enfants. Conser-
vez-les hors de la portée des enfants. En cas d’ingestion des piles, des piles bouton, 
des accus, il existe un danger mortel. 
Les piles ne doivent pas être court-circuitées, jetées au feu et surchargées, il existe 
un danger d’explosion ! En cas de longue période d’inutilisation, enlevez les piles 
(pour les appareils à piles et pas pour les accus intégrés).

caMpaGnOls
Les campagnols peuvent causer des dommages importants aux arbres, arbustes 
fruitiers, plantes ornementales, bulbes à fleurs et cultures de légumes. 

TaupEs
Les taupes font partie de la famille des petits mammifères et beaucoup de taupes 
ont une forme de vie souterraine. La terre exlavée est habituellement rejetée à la 
surface sous forme de taupinières. 

DIaGnOsTIc D’EnvahIssEMEnT
Les monticules de terre des campagnols se trouvent près des accès et contrai-
rement à la taupe sont moindres, d’une forme irrégulière et mélangées pour la 
plupart à des restes de plantes. La taupe érige un monticule uniforme sans restes 
de plantes. Son passage s’arrête au milieu inférieur du monticule de terre.

REMaRQuE  
Les taupes, les belettes et les ratons laveurs sont des animaux sauvages, errants, 
régis principalement par la chasse. Respecter les exigences légales applicables 
(lois, règlements etc.).

Un emplacement approprié pour un appareil répulsif doit se trouver près d’un nid, 
mais ne doit jamais être placé sur le monticule. Pour savoir où le nid des campa-
gnols ou des taupe se trouve, il est recommandé de faire une recherche au moyen 
d’une fine baguette sur le passage des animaux et de le dégager sur une longueur 
d’environ 30 cm. Près de endroits qui sont refermés par les campagnols ou les 
taupes, se trouve très probablement le nid. Celui-ci est généralement établi par 
les animaux dans les endroits tranquilles du jardin (par exemple dans les recoins 
tranquilles, près des arbres fruitiers, les tas de compost etc.).
Pour obtenir un éloignement rapide de ces indésirables, placez l’appareil près du 
mur de la maison et déplacez-le dans les 2 à 3 semaines en direction des limites 
des monticules en fonction de leur déplacement. 
Il est conseillé d’avoir plusieurs appareils en service, ce qui permet un résultat 
rapide. En outre, les appareils doivent être éteints à intervalles spécifiés. Même si 
les vibrations ne sont pas diffusées en continu dans le sol et avec des fréquences 
différentes, ceci peut conduire à une accoutumance. Pour éviter cela, débranchez le 
système pour quelques jours.
Qu’il y ait plus de passages et de monticules qu’auparavant peu après l’installation 
de l’appareil est tout à fait habituel. Les animaux ont remarqué un changement 
dans votre environnement et souhaitent savoir d’où il provient. Avec le temps, ce 
changement leur devient trop gênant et ils partent.
Lors de la plantation de nouveaux arbustes, fleurs, etc., un appareil peut être utilisé 
pour repousser les animaux préventivement.

cERTIFIcaT DE cOnFORMITé cE
La déclaration de conformité CE peut être demandée au fabricant.

élIMInaTIOn
élimination de l’emballage : Éliminez l’emballage selon le type de 
recyclage. Placez le papier, le carton dans le collecteur de vieux papiers, 
le film dans le collecteur des matières recyclables.

ancien appareil : (applicable dans l’Union européenne et les autres pays 
européens avec un système de collecte sélective des matières 
recyclables) : l’ancien appareil ne doit pas être jeté dans les ordures 
ménagères. Si l’appareil ne peut plus être utilisé, l’utilisateur est 
légalement obligé d’éliminer l’ancien appareil séparément des ordures 

ménagères, par exemple en le déposant dans un point de collecte de sa commune 
ou de son quartier. Ceci garantit que l’ancien appareil est éliminé professionnelle-
ment et n’a pas d’impact négatif sur l’environnement. C’est pourquoi, les appareils 
électriques sont signalés par le symbole indiqué ici.

GB   InTEnDED usE
This device is intended to be used to permanently repel earth-dwelling animals and 
rodents such as voles, moles, shrews, field mice etc. from private gardens.

saFETy InsTRucTIOns  
Please read these instructions carefully and entirely and keep them for future 
reference as they contain important information. 
For safety reasons, unapproved changes to and modifications of the device are 
impermissible.
The device must be kept out of the reach of children. 

adhere to the following instructions.
Models with solar module:
• Do not distort or dismantle the batteries.
• Keep the batteries out of the reach of children.
• Never short-circuit the batteries.
• Protect the batteries from excessive heat (e.g. fire).
Battery-operated models:
•  Change the batteries every 2 to 3 months and at the latest when you can hear no 

sound any longer. 
•  Immediately remove weak batteries to prevent them from leaking and avoid 

resulting damage.

Never let batteries, button cells and rechargeable batteries lie around close to chil-
dren. Keep batteries in a place that is not accessible to children. Batteries, button 
cells and rechargeable batteries can be life-threatening when swallowed! 
Batteries must not be short-circuited, thrown in a fire or recharged – danger of 
explosion! When not using the device for a longer period, remove the batteries (ap-
plies to battery-operated devices, not for built-in rechargeable batteries).

vOlEs
Voles can cause considerable damage to fruit trees, fruit shrubs, ornamental 
plants, flower bulbs and vegetable crops. 

MOlEs
Moles are mammals and many moles live underground, burrowing tunnels. The 
material they displace is most often brought to the surface to form mole hills. 

hOW TO TEll IF yOu havE an InFEsTaTIOn
Vole hills are piles of earth next to paths, smaller than mole hills and less regular 
in shape, often mixed with bits of plants. Moles make piles of earth which are high 
and even in shape but which do not contain bits of plants. Their tunnels end right in 
the centre of the molehill.

nOTE  
Moles, martens and raccoons are wild animals, which are mostly subject to hunt-
ing laws. Therefore, observe the relevant and applicable legal regulations (laws, 
directives etc.).

A good place to install the repeller is close to the nest. However, it should never be 
placed directly onto a hill. To find out, where the vole’s or mole’s nest is, we recom-
mend making the filling test: Use a probe (e.g. a slim wooden pole) to track down 
some tunnels and expose them along a length of approx. 30 cm. The nest is most 
likely close to the spots the mole or vole fills up with material first. The animals 
most often build their nests in quiet areas of the garden (e.g. quiet niches, close to 
fruit trees, compost heaps etc.).
To remove the pests most quickly, place the device close to the house walls and 
move it every 2 or 3 weeks in the direction of the property line – always following 
the hills. 
It is recommended to use several devices as this will accelerate the success. 
Furthermore, you should switch the devices off at certain intervals. Even though the 
vibrations are not emitted into the ground permanently and despite the fact that the 
devices work with alternating frequencies, the animals might get used to the vibra-
tions. To prevent this, please switch the devices off for a few days in between.
It is common to see more tunnels and hills in the garden shortly after switching 
the devices on. The animals detect a change in their surroundings and want to see 
where it originates from. Over time, however, the change starts to annoy them and 
they move on.
When planting new shrubs, flowers, etc. one can use a device to prevent infesta-
tions.

Eu DEclaRaTIOn OF cOnFORMITy
The EU declaration of conformity can be requested from the publisher.

DIspOsal
Disposing of packing material: Properly divide the packing materials. 
Cardboard goes in the waste paper bin, foil in the recyclable materials 
collection bin.

Old appliances: (Applicable in the European Union and other European 
nations that run systems for the separate collection of recyclable 
materials): Old appliances must not be disposed of with domestic waste. 
Should the device no longer be operational, the user is obligated by law to 
drop off old appliances – separated from domestic waste – at their 

municipality’s/district’s collection centre or the like. This ensures proper recycling 
of old appliances and prevents negative impact on the environment. This is why 
electrical appliances are marked with this symbol.

IT   IMpIEGO cOnFORME alla DEsTInaZIOnE
Questo apparecchio è destinato ad essere utilizzato per scacciare e tenere lontano, 
senza provocare loro danni, scavatori e roditori come talpe, arvicole, toporagni, topi 
campagnoli, ecc. in giardini privati.

avvERTEnZE DI sIcuREZZa  
Si prega di leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni e conservarle per consulta-
zione futura, poiché contengono informazioni importanti. 
Per motivi di sicurezza non sono consentite modifiche non autorizzate all’appa-
recchio.
Tenere l’apparecchio lontano dalla portata dei bambini. 

seguire le seguenti istruzioni.
Modelli con modulo solare:
• Non deformare né smontare la batteria.
• Tenere i bambini sempre a dovuta distanza dalla batteria.
• Non cortocircuitare mai le batterie.
• Proteggere le batterie dal calore eccessivo (ad es. fuoco)
Modelli con funzionamento a batteria:
•  Sostituire le batterie ogni 2 o 3 mesi, al più tardi quando non è più udibile alcun 

rumore. 
•  Rimuovere le batterie scariche subito per evitare la fuoriuscita di acido e danni 

conseguenti.

Non lasciare batterie, batterie a bottone, pile nelle vicinanze di bambini. Conser-
varle in un luogo fuori dalla portata dei bambini. L’ingestione di batterie, batterie a 
bottone, pile provoca pericolo di vita! 
Le batterie non devono essere cortocircuitate, gettate nel fuoco e ricaricate poiché 
c’è il pericolo di esplosione! In caso non utilizzo prolungato rimuovere le batterie 
(ciò vale per apparecchi a batteria, non per batterie integrate).

aRvIcOlE
Le arvicole possono provocare gravi danni ad alberi fruttiferi, arbusti da frutto, 
alberi ornamentali, bulbi da fiore e verdure coltivate. 

TalpE
Le talpe sono una famiglia di mammiferi e molte talpe conducono una vita di scavo 
sotterraneo. Il materiale di scavo viene portato in superficie soprattutto sotto forma 
di collinette. 

RIcOnOscIMEnTO DEll’InFEsTaZIOnE
I mucchi di terra della talpa si trovano vicino alle gallerie e rispetto a quelli dell’ar-
vicola sono più bassi, dalla forma irregolare e prevalentemente mischiati con resti 
di piante. La talpa spinge mucchi di terra alti dalla forma regolare senza resti di 
piante. La sua galleria termina al centro sotto un mucchio di terra.

nOTa  
Talpe, martore e orsetti lavatori sono animali selvatici, senza padrone e soggetti 
al diritto in materia di caccia. Rispettare tutte le norme di legge in vigore (leggi, 
decreti e altre norme).

Un luogo adeguato dove collocare l’apparecchio progettato per scacciare animali è 
vicino al nido, ma non dovrebbe mai essere inserito nel mucchio di terra sollevato. 
Per scoprire dove si trova il nido di talpe o arvicole, si consiglia di eseguire un test 
di scavo: con una barra sottile individuare le gallerie e creare delle aperture su una 
lunghezza di circa 30 cm. Probabilmente il nido si trova nelle vicinanze di quei punti 
che vengono richiusi per primi dalla talpa o arvicola. Questo viene scavato dagli 
animali soprattutto in aree tranquille del giardino (ad es. nicchie silenziose, vicino 
ad alberi da frutto, punto di compostaggio, ecc.).
Per allontanare i disturbatori il più velocemente possibile collocare l’apparecchio 
vicino al muro di casa e spostarlo ad intervalli di 2-3 settimane in avanti verso il 
confine della proprietà - a seconda di come si spostano le collinette di terra. 
E’ consigliabile utilizzare diversi apparecchi per ottenere un risultato positivo 
dopo poco tempo. Inoltre gli apparecchi dovrebbero essere spenti ad intervalli di 
tempo precisi. Anche se le vibrazioni non vengono rilasciate nel terreno in maniera 
duratura e l’apparecchio funziona parzialmente anche con frequenze alternate, si 
può arrivare all’assuefazione. Per evitare ciò, si prega di spegnere l’apparecchio 
per alcuni giorni.
E’ assolutamente normale che poco tempo dopo l’utilizzo degli apparecchi vi siano 
più gallerie o collinette nel giardino rispetto a prima. Gli animali notano un cambia-
mento nel loro habitat e vogliono verificare da dove provenga. Tuttavia con il tempo 
questo cambiamento diventa fastidioso per loro e le porterà a spostarsi.
Quando si impiantano nuovi arbusti, fiori ecc. è possibile utilizzare un apparecchio 
come misura preventiva per tenere lontano gli animali.

DIchIaRaZIOnE DI cOnFORMITà cE
La dichiarazione di conformità UE può essere richiesta all’editore.

sMalTIMEnTO
smaltire l’imballaggio: Smaltire l’imballaggio in base alla tipologia. 
Smaltire il cartone nella carta vecchia, le pellicole nel materiale 
riciclabile.

apparecchio esausto: (Utilizzabile nell’Unione Europea e in altri stati 
europei con sistemi di raccolta differenziata di materiale riciclabile):  
Gli apparecchi esausti non devono essere gettati tra i rifiuti domestici. 
Se l’apparecchio non viene più utilizzato, ciascun consumatore è tenuto 
per legge a non smaltire apparecchi esausti tra i rifiuti domestici, ad es. 

consegnandolo a un centro di raccolta del proprio comune/quartiere. In questo 
modo si garantisce il corretto recupero degli apparecchi esausti ed evitano 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente. Per questo motivo gli apparecchi elettrici 
sono contrassegnati col simbolo qui raffigurato.

cZ   pOužITí v sOulaDu s uRčEníM
Toto zařízení je určeno k šetrnému plašení a odpuzování živočichů žijících pod zemí 
a hlodavců, jako jsou hraboši, krtci, rejsci, myši polní atd. v soukromých zahradách.

BEZpEčnOsTní pOKyny  
Přečtěte si pozorně tyto pokyny a uložte je pro budoucí použití, protože obsahují 
důležité informace. 
Z bezpečnostních důvodů nejsou povoleny neschválené změny a úpravy zařízení.
Zařízení musí být uchováváno mimo dosah dětí. 

Dodržujte následující pokyny.
Modely se solárním modulem:
• Nedeformujte a nerozebírejte baterie.
• Uchovávejte baterie mimo dosah dětí.
• Nikdy nezkratujte baterie.
• Chraňte baterie před nadměrným horkem (např. oheň)
Modely s bateriovým provozem:
•  Vyměňujte baterie každé 2 až 3 měsíce, ale nejpozději tehdy, když není slyšet 

žádný zvuk. 
•  Odstraňujte slabé baterie, aby se zabránilo vytečení a následnému poškození.

Nenechávejte baterie, knoflíkové baterie, akumulátory v blízkosti dětí. Ukládejte je 
na místo nepřístupné dětem. Spolknutí baterií, knoflíkových baterií, akumulátorů 
může být životu nebezpečné! 
Baterie se nesmí zkratovat, házet do ohně a nabíjet, hrozí nebezpečí exploze! Při 
delším nepoužívání vyjměte baterie (platí pro přístroje s bateriovým napájením, ne 
pro vestavěné akumulátory).

hRaBOšI
Hraboši mohou způsobit značné škody na ovocných stromech, ovocných keřích, 
okrasných dřevinách, cibulovitých a zeleninových rostlinách. 

KRTcI
Krtci patří do rodiny savců a mnozí krtci tráví svůj život v podzemních chodbičkách. 
Vyhrabaný materiál se objevuje na povrchu jako krtince. 

ROZpOZnání napaDEní
Hromádky hlíny od hraboše se nacházejí vedle cestiček a jsou na rozdíl od těch 
krtčích nižší, mají nepravidelný tvar a obvykle jsou smíchány se zbytky rostlin. Kr-
tek vytlačuje rovnoměrně tvarované, vysoké hromádky hlíny bez rostlinných zbytků. 
Jeho chodbička končí uprostřed pod krtincem.

pOZnáMKa  
Krtci, kuny a mývalové jsou volně žijících živočichové, na které se většinou vztahuje 
právo lovu. Dodržujte proto bezpodmínečně platné právní předpisy (zákony, 
nařízení apod.).

Vhodné místo pro odpuzovač je v blízkosti hnízda, ale nikdy se nesmí zasunovat do 
vyhrabané hromádky hlíny. Abyste zjistili, kde se hnízdo hraboše nebo krtka nachá-
zí, doporučujeme provést následující test: pomocí tenké hůlky najděte podzemní 
chodbičky a v délce asi 30 cm je odkryjte. V blízkosti těch míst, které hraboš nebo 
krtek zase uzavře jako první, se pravděpodobně nachází hnízdo. Zvířata si je budují 
většinou v klidných oblastech zahrady (např. tichá zákoutí, blízko ovocných stromů, 
místo na kompostování atd.).
Abyste se nežádoucích návštěvníků zbavili co nejrychleji, umístěte zařízení blízko 
domovní zdi a posunujte ho v intervalu 2 až 3 týdnů směrem k hranici pozemku – 
podle toho, jak putují kopečky. 
Pro rychlejší účinek doporučujeme použít několik zařízení. Dále doporučujeme 
přístroje v určitých intervalech vypínat. I když se vibrace nešíří do půdy nepřetržitě 
a částečně se pracuje s různými frekvencemi, může dojít k návyku. Abyste tomu 
zamezili, občas je na několik dní vypněte.
Pokud se krátce po použití přístrojů objeví v zahradě víc cestiček příp. hromádek 
než před tím, je to zcela běžné. Zvířata zjistí nějakou změnu ve svém okolí a chtějí 
zjistit, odkud pochází. Časem jim však bude tato změna až příliš nepříjemná a 
odstěhují se.
Při výsadbě nových keřů, květin atd. můžete použít jeden přístroj, abyste zvířata 
zadrželi preventivně.

sI   upORaBa sKlaDnO Z naMEnOM
Naprava je predvidena za živalim prijazno odganjanje in odvračanje podzemnih 
kopačev in glodalcev kot so krti, voluharji,rovke, poljske miši itd. na zasebnem vrtu.

vaRnOsTnI napOTKI  
Prosimo, da ta navodila skrbno preberete in jih shranite za poznejše ponovno 
branje, saj vsebujejo pomembne informacije.  
Zaradi varnostnih razlogov so na napravi prepovedane neodobrene spremembe in 
modifikacije.
Napravo je potrebno shranjevati nedosegljivo otrokom. 

upoštevajte sledeče napotke.
Modeli s sončnimi celicami:
• Ne spreminjajte oblike baterij in ne razstavljajte jih.
• Vedno poskrbite, da otroci niso v bližini baterij.
• Na baterijah ne delajte kratkega stika.
• Ščitite baterije pred prekomerno vročino (npr. ogenj)
Modeli z baterijami:
•  Zamenjajte baterije vsake 2 do 3 mesece, najkasneje takrat, ko ni več slišen 

noben zvok.  
•   Šibke baterije zamenjajte takoj, da preprečite iztekanje in s tem povezane 

poškodbe. 

Baterije, ploščate baterije, akumulatorje ne puščajte v bližini otrok. Shranjujte jih 
na mestu, ki otrokom ni dosegljivo. Obstaja smrtna nevarnost, če otroci pogoltnejo 
baterije, ploščate baterije ali akumulatorje.  
Z baterijami ni dovoljeno delati kratkega stika, jih metati v ogenj ali jih polniti, ob-
staja nevarnost eksplozije! Ob daljši neuporabi odstranite baterije (velja za modele 
z baterijami, ne za vgrajene akumulatorske baterije).

vOluhaRjI
Voluharji lahko povzročijo občutno škodo na sadnem drevju, sadnem grmičevju, 
okrasnem grmovju, okrasnih čebulicah in zelenjavi. 

KRTI
Krti so sesalci in številni izmed njih živijo pod zemljo in kopljejo rove.  Izkopani 
material večini primerov konča na površini v obliki krtin.  

pREpOZnavanjE pOjava šKODljIvcEv
Poleg rova so voluharjevi kupčki zemlje, v nasprotju s krtinami so nižji, nepravilne 
oblike in običajno pomešani z ostanki rastlin. Krt oblikuje enakomerno oblikovane, 
visoke kupčke zemlje brez ostankov rastlin. Njegov rov se konča v sredini kupčka 
zemlje.

OpOMBa  
Krti, kune in rakuni so divje živeče živali brez lastnika, za katere po večini velja lo-
vsko pravo. Zato obvezno upoštevajte vsakokrat veljavne pravne predpise (zakone, 
uredbe in ostalo).

Ustrezno mesto za odganjalec je v bližini gnezda, vendar pa ga nikdar ne namestite 
v krtino. Priporočamo, da gnezdo krtov ali voluharjev najdete tako, da z ozko palico 
najdete rove in jih odkopljete v dolžini približno 30 cm. V bližini tistih mest, ki jih krt 
ali voluhar najprej zapre, se po vsej verjetnosti nahaja gnezdo.  Tega živali naredijo 
večinoma v mirnem delu vrta (npr. mirne niše, bližina sadnjih dreves, kompost itd.).
Za najhitrejšo možno odstranitev motilcev namestite napravo v bližini hišne stene 
in jo v vsakih 2-3 tedne prestavljajte proti meji parcele - odvisno od tega, kako se  
prestavljajo krtine. 
Priporočamo, da imate istočasno v uporabi več naprav, saj to pripomore k hitremu 
uspehu. Poleg tega mora biti med posameznimi napravami določena razdalja. 
Tudi če oddajanje nihajev v zemljo ne poteka stalno in tudi če so pri tem izmenično 
uporabljene različne frekvence, se živali lahko na to tudi navadijo. Zato naprave 
občasno izklopite za nekaj dni.
Povsem običajno je, da takoj po uporabi večih naprav pride na vrtu  do pojava še 
več rovov in krtin kot prej. Živali namreč zaznajo spremembo v svojem okolju  in 
želijo ugotoviti, od kod ta prihaja.  S časom jim postane ta sprememba nadležna in 
odidejo.
Ob posaditvi novih grmov, rož ipd. lahko napravo uporabite v preventivne namene. 

Ba   naMjEnsKa upOTREBa
Ovaj uređaj je namijenjen za po životinje bezopasno rastjerivanje i držanje podalje 
životinja koje raskopavaju zemlju i glodavaca kao što su voluharice, krtice, miševi, 
poljski miševi itd. u privatnim vrtovima.

sIGuRnOsnE napOMEnE  
Pročitajte ovo uputstvo potpuno i sačuvajte ga za naknadno čitanje jer on sadrži 
važne informacije. 
Iz sigurnosnih razloga nisu dopuštene izmjene i modifikacije na uređaju koje nisu 
odobrene.
Uređaj se mora čuvati izvan dohvata djece. 

slijedite sljedeće napomene.
Modeli sa solarnim modulom:
• Nemojte mijenjati oblik i nemojte rastavljati baterije.
• Baterije držite podalje od djece.
• Nikad nemojte spajati baterije kratko.
• Zaštitite baterije od prekomjerne toplote (npr. plamena)
Modeli s baterijama:
•  Baterije zamijenite svaka 2 do 3 mjeseca, najkasnije kada se više ne čuje šum. 
•  Slabe baterije odmah odstranite kako biste izbjegli curenje i oštećenja koja 

proizlaze iz toga.

Nemojte dozvoliti da se baterije, dugme-ćelija, punjive baterije nalaze oko djece. 
Čuvajte ih na mjestu koje je nedostupno za djecu. Opasnost po život gutanjem 
baterija, dugme-ćelija i punjivih baterija! 

Baterije se ne smiju kratko spajati, bacati u vatru ili puniti, postoji opasnost od 
eksplozije! Ako se ne koriste, uklonite baterije (važi za uređaje koji rade na baterije, 
a ne za ugrađene punjive baterije).

vOluhaRIcE
Voluharice mogu prouzročiti znatne štete na voćnim grmovima, voćnom žbunovima, 
ukrasnim grmovima, cvjetnim lukovicama i kulturama povrća. 

KRTIcE
Krtice su porodica sisara i mnoge krtice žive podzemnim životom. Materijal koji 
izrove iznosi se većinom u obliku krtičnjaka na površinu. 

pREpOZnavanjE najEZDE
Hrpice zemlje voluharica nalaze se pored ulaza i za razliku od krtičnjaka, one su 
niže, nepravilnog oblika i većinom pomiješane s biljnim ostacima. Krtica pravi 
ravnomjerno oblikovane i visoke hrpice zemlje bez biljnih ostataka. Njen ulaz 
završava u sredini ispod hrpice zemlje.

napOMEna  
Voluharice, kune i rakuni su divlje životinje bez predvodnika koje većinom podliježu 
pravu na lov. Stoga poštujte obavezno određene važeće pravne propise (zakone, 
odredbe i sl.)

Prikladno mjesto za uređaj za rastjerivanje je u blizini gnijezda, a ne treba se nikad 
stavljati u izbačeni krtičnjak. Da biste pronašli gdje se nalazi gnijezdo voluharice ili 
krtice potrebno je uraditi ispitivanje kopanjem: tankim drvenim štapom pronađite 
prolaze i na nekoliko mjesta ih iskopajte u dužini od oko 30 cm. U blizini onih mjesta 
koje krtica ili voluharica naprije opet zatvore, najvjerovatnije se nalazi gnijezdo. 
Životinje ih prave većinom u mirnom dijelu bašte (npr. mirnim nišama, u blizini 
drveća s voćem, na mjestima s kompostom itd.).

Da biste što prije uklonili napasnike, postavite uređaj blizu kućnog zida i premještajte 
ga u razmaku od 2 do 3 sedmice u smjeru granice zemljišta – ovisno o tome kako se 
pomjeraju hrpice. 
Savjetujemo vam da koristite više uređaja, to pospješuje brzi uspjeh. Osim toga, 
uređaji se trebaju isključivati u određenim razmacima. Iako se vibracije ne emituju 
trajno u zemlju i djelimično se radi s promjenljivim frekvencijama, može doći do 
navikavanja. Kako bi se to izbjeglo, ponekad ih isključite na nekoliko dana.
Sasvim je uobičajeno da se kratko nakon korištenja uređaja pojavi više prolaza odn. 
hrpica. Životinje primijete promjenu u svom okruženju i žele ustanoviti odakle ona 
dolazi. Međutim, vremenom im ta promjena postaje naporna i one odlaze.
Prilikom sađenja novih žbunova, cvijeća itd. možete koristiti uređaj da bi životinje 
preventivno držali podalje.

hu   REnDElTETéssZERű hasZnálaT
Ezt az eszközt féreggőtefélék és rágcsálók, pl. pockok, vakondok, cickányok, mezei 
egerek stb. állatbarát módon történő elűzésére tervezték háztartások kertjeibe.

BIZTOnsáGI uTasíTásOK  
Kérjük, olvassa végig ezeket az útmutatásokat, és őrizze meg későbbi használatra 
is, mivel fontos információkat tartalmaznak. 
Biztonsági okokból tilos nem engedélyezett módosításokat és változtatásokat 
végrehajtani az eszközön.
Az eszköz gyermekektől távol tartandó. 

vegye figyelembe a következő megjegyzéseket.
napelemes modullal ellátott modellek:
• Ne alakítsa át és ne szedje szét az akkumulátorokat.
• Mindig tartsa távol az akkumulátoroktól a gyermekeket.
• Soha ne zárja rövidre az akkumulátorokat.
• Óvja az akkumulátorokat a túlzott hőtől (pl. tűztől).
Elemmel működő modellek:
•  Minden 2–3. hónapban cserélje ki az elemeket, legkésőbb akkor, ha már nem 

hallható zaj. 
•  Azonnal távolítsa el a lemerült elemeket, hogy elkerülje tartalmuk kifolyását, és 

az abból eredő károkat.

Ne tartsa az elemeket, gombelemeket, akkumulátorokat gyermekek közelében. 
Ezeket gyermekek által nem hozzáférhető helyen tárolja. Az elemek, gombelemek, 
akkumulátorok lenyelése életveszélyes! 
Tilos rövidre zárni, tűzbe dobni, ill. robbanásveszély mellett tölteni az elemeket. Ha 
hosszabb ideig nem használja az elemeket, vegye ki azokat (ez csak az elemmel 
működő modellekre vonatkozik, a beépített akkumulátorokra nem).

pOcKOK
A pockok nagy károkat okozhatnak a gyümölcsösökben, gyümölcsbokroknál, 
díszfáknál, virághagymáknál és a zöldségeskertekben. 

vaKOnDOK
A vakondok emlős állatok, sok közülük föld alatti, ásó életmódot folytat. A kiásott 
föld gyakran vakondtúrás formájában jelenik meg a felszínen. 

TáMaDás ésZlElésE
A pockok által kiásott földhalmok a járatok mellett helyezkednek el, és a vakon-
déval ellentétben alacsonyabbak, a formájuk rendszertelenebb, és a legtöbbször 
növénymaradékokkal keveredik. A vakond egyenletesen formázott, magas föld-
halmokat tol maga előtt, növénymaradékok nélkül. Az ő járata egy földhalom alatt, 
annak a közepén fejeződik be.

MEGjEGyZés  
A vakondok, a nyestek és a mosómedvék vadon élő, gazdátlan állatok, melyek több-
nyire a vadászati törvény alá tartoznak. Feltétlenül vegye figyelembe a mindenkor 
hatályos jogi előírásokat (törvényeket, rendeleteket stb.).

A riasztóeszköz számára a fészek környéke az ideális hely, azonban nem tanácsos 
azt a már kiásott földhalomba szúrni. Ha szeretné megállapítani, hogy hol található 
a pocok- vagy vakondfészek, javasoljuk a túráspróba elvégzését: ehhez egy vékony 
bot segítségével derítse fel a járatokat, majd ássa ki kb. 30 cm-es hosszban. A leg-
nagyobb valószínűséggel azoknak a helyeknek a közelében található a fészek, ahol 
a vakond vagy a pocok visszatemeti a járatot. Az állatok a fészket általában a kert 
egy nyugodtabb szegletében (pl. csendesebb zugokban, gyümölcsfák közelében, 
komposztálónál stb.) alakítják ki.
A rendbontók lehető leggyorsabb elűzéséhez helyezze az eszközt a házfal köze-
lébe, majd 2–3 hetente helyezze mindig arrébb, a telek irányába – attól függően, 
ahogy a halmok helye is változik. 
A gyorsabb siker érdekében javasoljuk, hogy egyszerre több eszközt használjon. 
Az eszközöket ezenkívül bizonyos szakaszokban ki kell kapcsolni. Még ha nem is 
állandóan sugároznak rezgéseket a földbe, és még ha részben váltakozó frekven-
ciával is működnek az eszközök, az állatok megszokhatják azt. Ennek elkerülése 
érdekében néhány napra kapcsolja ki azokat.
Az, hogy az eszköz használatának megkezdése után röviddel több járat, ill. halom 
keletkezik a kertben, mint előtte, teljesen normális. Az állatok változást észlelnek a 
környezetükben, és szeretnénk megtudni, hogy ez honnan ered. Idővel azonban ez 
a változás túl megterhelő a számukra, és elköltöznek onnan.
Új bokrok, virágok stb. ültetésekor az állatok távoltartására, megelőző céllal is 
használható az eszköz.

hR   naMjEnsKa upOTREBa
Ovaj uređaj predviđen je za rastjerivanje i držanje podalje od privatnih vrtova 
rovača i glodavaca, kao što su poljske voluharice, krtice, rovke, poljski miševi i sl., 
na način koji je prihvatljiv za životinje.

sIGuRnOsna upOZOREnja  
Molimo vas da ove upute u cijelosti pročitate i da ih sačuvate kako biste ih ubuduće 
mogli po potrebi pogledati, jer sadrže važne informacije. 
Iz sigurnosnih razloga na uređaju nisu dopuštene neodobrene preinake i modifi-
kacije.
Uređaj se mora držati izvan dohvata djece. 

slijedite sljedeća upozorenja.
Modeli sa solarnim modulom:
• Akumulatore nemojte deformirati ni rastavljati.
• Djecu držite podalje od akumulatora.
• Nikada nemojte akumulator kratko spajati.
• Zaštitite akumulatore od prekomjerne vrućine (npr vatre)
Modeli koji rade na baterije:
•  Zamijenite baterije svaka 2 do 3 mjeseca, najkasnije međutim kada se više ne čuje 

nikakav šum. 
•  Izvadite slabe baterije odmah kako biste spriječili njihovo curenje i oštećenja zbog 

toga.

Ne ostavljajte baterije, gumb baterije, akumulatore u blizini djece.  Spremite ih 
na nekom mjestu koje je nedostupno za djecu. Gutanje baterija, gumb baterija ili 
akumulatora je po život opasno! 
Baterije se ne smiju kratko spajati, bacati u vatru niti puniti, jer postoji opasnost 
od eksplozije! Ako se uređaj ne koristi dulje vrijeme, izvadite baterije (vrijedi za 
uređaje koji rade na baterije, ali ne i za ugrađene akumulatore).

pOljsKE vOluhaRIcE
Poljske voluharice mogu prouzročiti značajne štete na voćkama, grmovima voća, 
ukrasnim grmovima, lukovicama cvijeća i povrtnim kulturama. 

KRTIcE
Krtice spadaju u rod sisavaca, a mnoge krtice žive tako da pod zemljom kopaju 
hodnike. Iskopani materijal pritom u većini slučajeva izbacuju na površinu u vidu 
krtičnjaka. 

pREpOZnavanjE napaDnuTOsTI
Pored hodnika nalaze se hrpice zemlje poljske voluharice koje su niže  od krtič-
njaka, po obliku su nepravilnije i najčešće pomiješane s ostacima biljaka. Krtica 
izbacuje pravilno oblikovane, visoke hrpe zemlje bez ostataka biljaka. Njezin hodnik 
završava u sredini ispod krtičnjaka.

upOZOREnjE  
Krtice, kune i rakuni su divlje životinje bez gospodara, koje najčešće podliježu 
propisima o lovu. Stoga se svakako pridržavajte važećih pravnih propisa (zakona, 
uredbi i sl.).

Prikladno mjesto za rastjerivač nalazi se u blizini gnijezda, ali se on nikada ne bi 
smio utaknuti u iskopani humak. Da biste otkrili gdje se nalazi gnijezdo poljske 
voluharice ili krtice, preporučujemo vam da otkopate podzemne hodnike: učinite 
to tako da hodnike pronađete pomoću tankog štapa i da ih zatim otvorite u dužini 
od oko 30 cm.   U blizini onih mjesta koja će krtica ili poljska voluharica najprije 
ponovno zatvoriti, najvjerojatnije se nalazi gnijezdo.  Ove ih životinje najčešće 
postavljaju u nekom mirnom dijelu vrta (npr. mirne niše, blizina voćaka, mjesto za 
kompost itd.).
Kako biste se što prije riješili uljeza, uređaj postavite u blizini zida kuće i premje-
štajte ga svakih 2 do 3 tjedna u smjeru granice zemljišta - ovisno o tome kako se 
pomiču humci.  
Savjetujemo vam da istodobno upotrebljavate više uređaja, to pomaže u postizanju 
brzog uspjeha.  Povrh toga, uređaji bi se u određenim vremenskim razmacima 
trebali iskopčavati. Premda se vibracije ne emitiraju trajno u zemlju i djelomično se 
radi s promjenjivim frekvencijama, može doći do navikavanja.  Da bi se to spriječilo, 
svakih toliko uređaj na nekoliko dana iskopčajte. 
Posve je uobičajeno da kratko vrijeme nakon što počnete upotrebljavati uređaje 
nastane više hodnika odnosno humaka nego ranije u vrtu. Životinje primjećuju neku 
promjenu u svojoj okolini i htjele bi utvrditi odakle ona dolazi. S vremenom im ova 
promjena postaje previše neugodna te se iseljavaju s tog prostora. 
Kod zasađivanja novih grmova, cvijeća itd. uređaj se može upotrijebiti i kako bi se 
životinje preventivno držalo podalje. 

Rs   naMEnsKa upOTREBa:
Ovaj uređaj je namenjen za po životinje bezopasno rasterivanje i držanje podalje 
životinja koje raskopavaju zemlju i glodara kao što su voluharice, krtice, miševi, 
poljski miševi itd. u privatnim vrtovima.

BEZBEDnOsnE napOMEnE  
Pročitajte ovo uputstvo potpuno i sačuvajte ga za naknadno čitanje jer on sadrži 
važne informacije. 
Iz bezbednosnih razloga nisu dopuštene izmene i modifikacije na uređaju, koje nisu 
odobrene.
Uređaj se mora čuvati van dohvata dece. 

sledite sledeće napomene.
Modeli sa solarnim modulom:
• Nemojte menjati oblik i nemojte rastavljati baterije.
• Baterije držite podalje od dece.
• Nikad nemojte spajati baterije kratko.
• Zaštitite baterije od prekomerne toplote (npr. plamena)
Modeli s baterijama:
•  Baterije zamenite svaka 2 do 3 meseca, najkasnije kada se više ne čuje šum. 
•  Slabe baterije odmah odstranite kako biste izbegli curenje i oštećenja koja 

proizlaze iz toga.

Nemojte dozvoliti da se baterije, dugme-ćelija, punjive baterije nalaze oko dece. 
Čuvajte ih na mjestu koje je nedostupno za decu. Opasnost po život gutanjem 
baterija, dugme-ćelija i punjivih baterija! 
Baterije se ne smeju kratko spajati, bacati u vatru ili puniti, postoji opasnost od 
eksplozije! Ako se ne koriste, uklonite baterije (važi za uređaje koji rade na baterije, 
a ne za ugrađene punjive baterije).

vOluhaRIcE
Voluharice mogu izazvati znatne štete na voćnim grmovima, voćnom žbunju, 
ukrasnom grmlju, cvetnim lukovicama i kulturama povrća. 

KRTIcE
Krtice su porodica sisavaca i mnoge krtice žive podzemnim životom. Materijal koji 
izrove iznosi se većinom u obliku krtičnjaka na površinu. 

pREpOZnavanjE najEZDE
Hrpice zemlje voluharice se nalaze pored ulaza i za razliku od krtičnjaka, one 
su niže, nepravilnog oblika i većinom pomešane s biljnim ostacima. Krtica pravi 
ravnomerno oblikovane i visoke hrpice zemlje bez biljnih ostataka. Njen ulaz 
završava u sredini ispod hrpice zemlje.

napOMEna  
Voluharice, kune i rakuni su divlje životinje bez predvodnika koje većinom podležu 
pravu na lov. Stoga poštujte obavezno određene važeće pravne propise (zakone, 
odredbe i sl.)

Podesno mesto za uređaj za rasterivanje je u blizini gnezda, a ne treba se nikad 
stavljati u izbačeni krtičnjak. Da biste pronašli gde se nalazi gnezdo voluharice ili 
krtice potrebno je uraditi ispitivanje kopanjem: tankim drvenim štapom pronađite 
prolaze i na nekoliko mesta ih iskopajte u dužini od oko 30 cm. U blizini onih mesta 
koje krtica ili voluharica napre opet zatvore, najverovatnije se nalazi gnezdo. 
Životinje ih prave većinom u mirnom delu vrta (npr. mirnim nišama, u blizini drveća 
s voćem, na mestima s kompostom itd.).
Da biste što prije uklonili napasnike, postavite uređaj blizu kućnog zida i 
premeštajte ga u razmaku od 2 do 3 sedmice u smeru granice zemljišta – u 
zavisnosti od togao kako se pomeraju hrpice. 
Savetujemo vam da koristite više uređaja, to pospješuje brzi uspeh. Osim toga, 
uređaji se trebaju isključivati u određenim razmacima. Iako se vibracije ne emituju 
trajno u zemlju i delimično se radi s promenjivim frekvencijama, može doći do 
navikavanja. Kako bi se to izbeglo, ponekad ih isključite na nekoliko dana.
Sasvim je uobičajeno da se kratko nakon korišćenja uređaja pojavi više prolaza odn. 
hrpica. Životinje primete promenu u svom okruženju i žele ustanoviti odakle ona 
dolazi. Međutim, vremenom im ta promena postaje naporna i one odlaze.
Prilikom sađenja novih žbunova, cveća itd. možete koristiti uređaj da bi životinje 
preventivno držali podalje.

pl   ZasTOsOWanIE ZGODnE Z pRZEZnacZEnIEM
Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do nieszkodzącego odstraszania i płoszenia zwierząt 
żyjących w ziemi i gryzoni takich, jak nornice, krety, myszy ryjówkowate, myszy 
polne itp. w obszarach prywatnych ogrodów.

pRZEpIsy BEZpIEcZEńsTWa  
Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie całej instrukcji obsługi i przechowanie do później-
szego wykorzystania, ponieważ zawiera ona szereg ważnych informacji. 
Dokonywanie przeróbek i modyfikacji urządzenia jest niedozwolone z uwagi na 
bezpieczeństwo działania.
Urządzenie należy przechowywać w sposób niedostępny dla dzieci. 

postępować zgodnie z poniższymi wskazówkami.
Modele modułem słonecznym:
• Nie deformować ani rozkładać akumulatora.
• Akumulatory przechowywać w sposób niedostępny dla dzieci.
• Nigdy nie zwierać akumulatora.
• Chronić akumulatory przed nadmiernym nagrzaniem (np. ogień)
Modele zasilane bateriami:
•  Baterie należy wymieniać co 2 do 3 miesiące, jednak najpóźniej wtedy, gdy nie 

będą słyszalne żadne odgłosy. 

•  Wyczerpane baterie niezwłocznie wyjmować, żeby zapobiec ich wyciekaniu i 
wynikającym stąd uszkodzeniom urządzenia.

Nie pozostawiać baterii ani akumulatorów w zasięgu dzieci. Przechowywać je w 
miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. W wyniku połknięcia baterii lub akumulatora 
występuje śmiertelne niebezpieczeństwo! 
Nie zwierać baterii, nie wrzucać ich do ognia ani nie ładować ich, występuje wtedy 
bowiem niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu! W razie dłuższego nieużytkowania urządze-
nia wyjąć baterie (dotyczy urządzeń zasilanych bateriami, a nie z akumulatorami 
zabudowanymi na stałe).

nORnIcE
Nornice mogą wyrządzić znaczne szkody w sadach z drzewami i krzewami owoco-
wymi, w ogrodach z roślinami ozdobnymi i kwiatami cebulowymi oraz w uprawach 
warzyw. 

KRETy
Krety należą do rodziny ssaków i prowadzą życie pod powierzchnią ziemi kopiąc 
korytarze. Ziemię z kopanych korytarzy najczęściej wyrzucają na powierzchnię, 
tworząc charakterystyczne kopce. 

OZnaKI Ich OBEcnOścI
Kopce nornic znajdują się obok dróżek i w przeciwieństwie do kopców kretów są 
one niższe, o nieregularnym kształcie i najczęściej wymieszane z resztkami roślin. 
Krety kopią równomiernie ukształtowane, wysokie kopce bez resztek roślin. Jego 
korytarz kończy się w środku pod kopcem.

WsKaZÓWKa  
Krety, łasice i szopy to dzikie bezpańskie zwierzęta, które najczęściej podlegają 
prawu łowieckiemu. W związku z tym, należy bezwzględnie przestrzegać obowią-
zujących przepisów prawnych (ustawy, zarządzenia itp.).

Odpowiednim miejscem dla odstraszacza są okolice gniazda, ale nigdy nie należy 
wkładać do kopca wyrzuconej ziemi. W celu wykrycia miejsca, gdzie znajduje się 
gniazdo nornicy lub kreta zaleca się badanie korytarzy: za pomocą cienkiego pręta 
wykryć przebieg korytarzy i odkopać je na odcinku około 30 cm. W pobliżu tych 
miejsc, które kret lub nornica jako pierwsze znów zakopie, najprawdopodobniej 
znajduje się ich gniazdo. Zwierzęta budują je najczęściej w spokojnym obszarze 
ogrodu (np. cichych niszach, w pobliżu drzew owocowych, miejsca kompostowania 
itp.).

W celu jak najszybszego wypłoszenia tych zwierząt należy ulokować urządzenia w 
pobliżu ściany domu i przesuwać je w rytmie 2 do 3 tygodnie w kierunku granicy 
parceli - w zależności od tego, jak tworzone są nowe kopce. 

Zaleca się stosowanie kilku urządzeń, ponieważ to przyczynia się do szybszego 
sukcesu. Ponadto należy urządzenia okresowo wyłączać. Także przy przerywanym 
kierowaniu drgań do ziemi i częściowo ze zmieniającymi się częstotliwościami 
może dojść do objawów przyzwyczajenia się zwierząt. W związku z tym, należy od 
czasu do czasu wyłączyć urządzenie na kilka dni.

Tymczasowe wystąpienie większej ilości korytarzy lub kopców po zastosowaniu 
urządzenia jest zjawiskiem zazwyczaj normalnym. Zwierzęta odczuwają zmianę 
w ich otoczeniu i chcą wykryć ich przyczynę. Wraz z upływem czasu staje się ta 
zmiana zbyt uciążliwa i zwierzęta przenoszą się w inne miejsce.
Przy posadzeniu nowych krzaków, kwiatów itp. można zastosować to urządzenie, 
żeby profilaktycznie odstraszać zwierzęta.

RO   uTIlIZaRE cOnFORM scOpuluI
Acest aparat este conceput pentru alungarea nedăunătoare și menținerea la 
distanță a animalelor scurmătoare și rozătoarelor, precum șoarecii subpământeni, 
cârtițele, chițcanii, șoarecii de câmp etc. din grădina privată.

InDIcațII DE sIGuRanță  
Vă rugăm ca să citiți integral aceste instrucțiuni și să le păstrați pentru a le putea 
reciti, deoarece conțin informații importante. 
Din motive de siguranță este interzisă efectuarea de schimbări și modificări 
neconforme la aparat.
Aparatul nu trebuie păstrat la îndemâna copiilor. 

Respectați următoarele indicații.
Modele cu modul solar:
• Nu deformați sau demontați acumulatorul.
• Țineți copiii departe de acumulatori.
• Nu scurtcircuitați niciodată acumulatorii.
• Protejați acumulatorii de căldură prea puternică (de ex. de foc)
Modele cu alimentare cu baterii:
•  Schimbați bateriile la fiecare 2 până la 3 luni, dacă nu, cel mai târziu când nu se 

mai poate auzi nici un sunet. 
•  Îndepărtați imediat bateriile slabe, pentru a evita scurgerea lichidului acestora și 

deteriorările care decurg din aceasta.

Nu lăsați bateriile, bateriile tip ”pastilă”, acumulatorii în apropierea copiilor. 
Păstrați-le într-un loc inaccesibil copiilor. Înghițirea bateriilor, bateriilor tip ”pastilă”, 
acumulatorilor reprezintă pericol de moarte!  
Este interzisă scurtcircuitarea bateriilor, aruncarea acestora în foc sau reîncăr-
carea, pericol de explozie! În cazul în care aparatul nu este utilizat pe o perioadă 
de timp mai lungă, îndepărtați bateriile (valabil pentru aparate cu alimentare cu 
baterii, nu pentru cele cu acumulator integrat).

ȘOaREcI DE câMp
Șoarecii de câmp pot provoca daune considerabile pomilor fructiferi, arbuștilor 
fructiferi, pomilor ornamentali, florilor cu bulbi si culturilor de legume. 

câRTIțE
Cârtițele fac parte din familia mamiferelor și multe cârtițe își petrec viața săpând în 
subteran. Materialul excavat apare la suprafață, de obicei, sub forma mușuroaielor 
de cârtiță. 

REcunOaȘTEREa InFEsTăRII
Grămezile de pământ ale șoarecelui subpământean sunt situate lângă coridoare 
și sunt mai mici în comparație cu cele ale cârtiței, de obicei au o formă mai nere-
gulată și șunt amestecate cu resturi vegetale. Cârtița creează grămezi de pământ 
uniforme, fără resturi de plante. Tunelul acesteia se termină în mijlocul grămezii 
de pâmânt.

InDIcațIE  
Cârtițele, dihorii și ratonii sunt animale sălbatice, fără stăpân, dintre care majo-
ritatea sunt supuse legii vânătorii. Din acest motiv, respectați în mod obligatoriu 
dispozițiile legale în vigoare (legi, ordonanțe, ș.a.).

Un loc potrivit pentru un aparat de alungare este în apropierea cuibului, dar 
aparatul nu trebuie amplasat niciodată pe un mușuroi. Pentru a deternina unde 
se află cuibul șoarecelui subpământean sau al cărtiței, se recomandă efectuarea 
unui test al săpării: pentru aceasta identificați galeriile cu ajutorul unei tije subțiri 
și decopertați-le pe o distanță de cca. 30 cm. În apropierea acelor locuri, care sunt 
acoperite din nou de către cârtiță sau șoarece subpământean, este cel mai probabil 
că se află cuibul. Acesta este amplasat de către animale de obicei în zona mai 
liniștită a grădinii (de ex. în colțuri liniștite, în apropierea pomilor fructiferi, în locul 
compostului etc.).
Pentru a obține o alungare rapidă a dăunătorilor, amplasați aparatul în apropierea 
zidului casei și mutați-l la interval de 2 până la 3 săptămâni înspre marginea 
proprietății - în funcție de cum apar mușuroaiele.  
Este recomandat să aveți mai multe aparate în funcțiune, acest lucru permite un 
succes rapid. De asemenea, aparatele trebuie oprite la anumite intervale de timp. 



În ciuda faptului, că undele nu sunt transmise în mod continuu în sol și se lucrează 
în parte și cu frecvențe care alternează, se poate ajunge la obișnuirea animalului. 
Pentru a evita acest lucru, vă rugăm ca să opriți aparatul periodic pentru câteva 
zile.
Este uzual, ca pe o perioadă scurtă de timp, la pornirea aparatelor să apară mai 
multe galerii, respectiv mușuroaie, în grădină. Animalele observă schimbarea în 
împrejurul lor, și doresc să descopere de unde provine aceasta. Cu timpul, această 
schimbare devine prea deranjantă și animalele pleacă.
La plantarea unor noi arbuști, flori etc. poate fi pornit un aparat pentru a menține 
animalele la distanță în mod preventiv.

BG   Употреба по предназначение
Този уред е предназначен за прогонване или отблъскване на ровещи животни 
и гризачи, като полевки, къртици, земеровки, полски мишки и др. в личната 
градина.

Указания за безопасност  
Прочетете внимателно това ръководство и го запазете за по-нататъшна употре-
ба, тъй като то съдържа важна информация. 
По причини, свързани с безопасността, е забранено да се правят промени и 
модификации на уреда, които не са разрешени.
Уредът трябва да се съхранява надалеч от деца. 

следвайте следните указания:
Модели със соларен модул:
• Не деформирайте и не разглобявайте акумулаторните батерии.
• Дръжте акумулаторните батерии настрана от малки деца.
• Никога не съединявайте накъсо акумулаторните батерии.
• Пазете акумулаторните батерии от прекалена топлина (напр. огън)
Модели с батерии:
•  Сменяйте батериите на всеки 2 до 3 месеца, най-късно обаче, когато не се 

чува повече никакъв шум. 
•  Отстранете веднага слабите батерии, за да предотвратите изтичането им и 

произтичащите от това щети.

Не оставете в близост до деца батерии, батерии тип копче, акумулаторни бате-
рии. Съхранявайте ги на недостъпни за деца места. Има опасност за живота при 
поглъщане на батерии, батерии тип копче, акумулаторни батерии! 
Батериите не трябва да се съединяват накъсо, да се хвърлят в огън или да се 
зареждат. Има опасност от експлозия! Извадете батериите, когато не използва-
те уреда за по-дълго време (това важи за уреди с батерии, но не и за вградени 
акумулаторни батерии).

полевки
Полевките могат да причинят значителни щети на плодовите дръвчета, 
плодовите храсти, декоративните дървета, цветните луковици и зеленчуковите 
реколти. 

къртици
Къртиците са от семейество бозайници и много от тях живеят под земята като 
копят тунели. Изкопаната земя се изхвърля на повърхността под формата на 
малки купчинки. 

признаци за наличието на вредители
Купчинките земя на полевките се намират обикновено до тунелите и за разли-
ка от тези на къртиците те са по-малки, с по-неравномерна форма и в повечето 
случай смесени с растителни остатъци. Къртицата изкопава равномерно 
оформени, високи купчини пръст без остатъци от цветя. Тунелът на полевката 
свършва непосредствено под купчината пръст.

Указание  
Къртиците, невестулките и миещите мечки са диви, безстопанствени животни и 
повечето от тях подлежат на улов. Затова непременно съблюдавайте съответно 
валидните правни изисквания (закони, разпоредби и др.)
Подходящо място за поставяне на уреда за прогонване е в близост до гнездото, 
но той никога не трябва да се поставя в изровените купчинки. За да разберете, 
къде точно се намира гнездото на полевката или къртицата, се препоръчва да 
направите проба: За целта намерете тунелите с тънка пръчка и ги разкопайте 
на дължина от 30 см. Гнездото се намира най-вероятно на местата, където те 
се затворят отново от къртицата или полевката. Обикновено животните строят 
гнездото си в по-спокойните части на градината (напр. тихи ниши, в близост до 
плодови дървета, компостери и др.)
За да се постигне най-бързо отстраняване на смутителите, разположете уреда 
в близост до стената на сграда и щ премествайте на интервал от 2 до 3 седмици 
в посока към към границата на имота - в зависимост от разположението на 
купчинките. 
Препоръчваме Ви да използвате няколко уреда, това спомага настъпването на 
по-бърз успех. Освен това уредите трябва да се изключват на определени ин-
тервали от време. Дори и трептенията да не сее отдават непрекъснато в земята 
и отчасти да се работи с променливи честоти, е възможно да се получи привик-
ване. За да предотвратите това, изключете междувременно за няколко дена.
Напълно нормално е след включване на уредите да се получат дори и повече 
тунели респ. купчинки. Животните усещат някаква промяна в тяхната среда и 
искат да установят, от къде идва тя. С течение на времето тази промяна обаче 
им става твърде досадна и те се изселват.
При засаждането на нови храсти, цветя и др. може да се използва уред, който 
превантивно да държи животните настрана.

TR   aMacIna uyGun KullanIM
Bu cihaz özel bahçe alanında hayvan dostu bir şekilde yaban fareleri, köstebekler, 
sivri fareler, tarla fareleri vs. gibi toprak kazıyıcılarının ve kemirgenlerin uzaklaştı-
rılmaları için öngörülmüştür.

GüvEnliK uyaRIlaRI  
Lütfen bu talimatları tamamen okuyunuz ve önemli bilgiler içerdiği için daha sonra 
başvurmak üzere saklayınız. 
Güvenlik nedenlerinden dolayı cihazda izin verilmemiş değişiklikler ve modifiyeler 
yasaktır.
Cihaz çocukların erişemeyecekleri yerde saklanmalıdır. 

aşağıdaki uyarıları dikkate alın.
solar modüllü modeller:
• Aküleri deforme etmeyin ve parçalamayın.
• Çocukları akülerden uzak tutun.
• Akülere asla kısa devre yaptırmayın.
• Aküleri aşırı ısıdan (ör. ateşten) koruyun.
pille çalışan modeller:
•  Pilleri her 2 ila 3 ayda bir, ancak en geç artık ses duyulmadığında değiştirin. 
•  Akmalarını ve bu nedenle sonuçlanacak hasarları önlemek için zayıf pilleri derhal 

çıkarın.

Pilleri, düğme pilleri, aküleri çocukların etrafında bırakmayın. Çocukların erişe-
meyeceği bir yerde saklayın. Pillerin, düğme pillerin, akülerin yutulması nedeniyle 
hayati tehlike söz konusudur! 
Piller kısa devre yaptırılmamalıdır, ateşe atılmamalı ve şarj edilmemelidir, patlama 
tehlikesi söz konusudur! Uzun süre kullanmadığınızda pilleri çıkarın (entegre 
aküler için değil, pille çalışan cihazlar için geçerlidir)

yaBan FaRElERi
Yaban fareleri, meyve ağaçlarına, meyve çalılarına, süs ağaçlarına,  çiçek soğanları-
na ve sebze kültürlerine önemli derecede zarar verebilirler. 

KösTEBEKlER
Köstebekler memeli hayvanlardır ve köstebeklerin çoğu yeraltını kazan bir yaşam 
şekline sahiptir. Kazılan malzeme çoğunlukla köstebek yığıntıları şeklinde yüzeye 
çıkarılır. 

MaRuZ KalMa DuRuMunun sapTanMasI
Yaban farelerinin toprak yığınları yolların yanında durur ve köstebektekinin tersine 
daha alçak, daha dağınık ve genelde bitki artıklarıyla karışıktır. Köstebek ise, içinde 
bitki artığı olmayan eşit şekilli yüksek toprak yığınları yapar. Yolu ise toprak yığını 
altında ve ortasında bir yerde sona erer.

uyaRI  
Köstebekler, sansarlar ve rakunlar, vahşi, sahipsiz hayvanlar olup, av yasalarına 
tabilerdir. Bu nedenle ilgili geçerli yasal yönergeleri (kanunları, yönetmelikleri vb.) 
dikkate alın.

Kovucu bir cihaz için uygun bir yer yuvanın yakınıdır, ancak asla dışarı atılmış 
toprak yığının üzerine takılmamalıdır. Yaban faresi veya köstebek yuvasının nerede 
olduğunu bulmak için kazıma yeri kapatma testi tavsiye edilir: Bunun için ince bir 
çubukla kazınan kanalları araştırın ve bunları yakl. 30 cm açığa çıkarın. Köstebek 
veya yaban faresi tarafından önce kapatılan yerlerin yakınında büyük ihtimalle yuva 
bulunuyor. Hayvanlar yuvayı çoğu zaman bahçenin sakin bölgesine kurarlar (ör. 
sessiz nişler, meyve ağaçlarının, kompost alanının yakınında vs.).
Davetsiz misafirleri olabildiğince hızlı uzaklaştırmak için cihazı bina duvarına yakın 
yerleştirin ve bunları 2 ile 3 haftalık döngülerde arsa sınırına doğru kaydırın – tepe-
ciklerin yer değiştirmelerine göre. 
Çok sayıda cihazın kullanımda olması tavsiye edilir, bu hızlı başarı elde etmenizi 
destekler. Ayrıca cihazlar belirli aralıklarla kapatılmalıdır. Dalgalar sürekli olarak 
toprağa verilmezse ve kısmen de değişken frekanslar ile çalışılıyor olsa dahi alış-
ma söz konusu olabilir. Bunu önlemek için lütfen ara sıra birkaç gün kapatın.
Cihazları kullandıktan kısa süre sonra bahçede öncekinden daha çok kanal ya da 
tepecik olması gayet normaldir. Hayvanlar çevrelerinde bir değişiklik algılıyor ve 
bunun nereden geldiğini tespit etmek istiyorlar. Ancak zaman içinde bu değişiklik 
onları fazla rahatsız eder ve çekip giderler.
Yeni çalılar, çiçekler vs. ekerken hayvanları uzak tutmak için geçici olarak bir cihaz 
kullanılabilir.

sE   KORREKT använDnInG

Denna apparat är avsedd att skrämma bort och hålla djur som lever i underjorden 
och gnagare som sorkar, mullvadar, näbbmöss, fältmöss etc. borta från privata 
trädgårdar.

säKERhETsanvIsnInGaR  
Läs igenom dessa anvisningar fullständigt och spara dem som uppslagsverk för 
framtida bruk eftersom de innehåller viktig information. 
Av säkerhetsskäl är ändringar och modifieringar som inte har godkänts inte till-
låtna.
Apparaten måste förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. 

Följ anvisningarna nedan:
Modell med solcellsmodul:
• Deformera inte och ta inte isär batterierna.
• Håll barn borta från batterierna.
• Kortslut aldrig batterierna.
• Skydda batterierna mot hög värme (t.ex. eld)
Modell med batteridrift:
•  Byt batterierna varannan till var tredje månad, senast dock när det inte längre 

hörs något ljud. 
•  Ta bort svaga batterier direkt för att undvika att de tar slut och skador som detta 

kan leda till.

Låt inte batterier, knappceller, laddningsbara batterier ligga kvar i närheten av 
barn. Förvara dem på en plats som barn inte kommer åt. Det är livsfarligt att svälja 
batterier, knappceller, laddningsbara batterier! 
Batterier får inte kortslutas, kastas in i elden och laddas eftersom de kan 
explodera! Ta bort batterierna om de inte används under en längre tid (gäller för 
batteridrivna apparater, inte för inbyggda laddningsbara batterier).

sORKaR
Sorkar kan orsaka stora skador på fruktträd, bärbuskar, prydnadsträd, blomsterlö-
kar, grönsaksodlingar. 

MullvaDaR
Mullvadar är en däggdjursfamilj och många mullvadar lever ett grävande 
underjordiskt liv. Det utgrävda materialet förs för det mesta upp till ytan i form av 
mullvadshögar. 

IGEnKännInG
Sorkens jordhögar ligger i närheten av gångarna och ligger lägre jämfört med 
mullvadens, i formen är de oregelbundna och oftast blandade med växtrester. 
Mullvaden skyfflar upp likformade, högre jordhögar utan växtrester. Dess gång 
slutar mitt under en jordhög.

TIps  
Sorkar, mårdar och tvättbjörnar är vilda, herrelösa djur som lyder under jaktlagen. 
Observera därför ovillkorligen gällande lagstadgade riktlinjer (lagar, förordningar 
etc.).

En lämplig plats för en skrämma är i närheten av boet men den får aldrig stickas 
in i den uppkastade jordhögen. För att ta reda på var musens eller mullvadens 
bo befinner sig rekommenderas att ett gångprov görs: leta upp gångarna med 
en tunn stav och frilägg dem på en längd av 30 cm. Boet befinner sig med högsta 
sannolikhet i närheten av den plats som först täpps till av mullvaden eller sorken. 
Djuren bygger för det mesta boet i en lugn del av trädgården (t.ex. lugna nischer, i 
närheten av fruktträd, komposthögar etc.).
Placera apparaten nära husväggen och flytta den i en takt av 2 till 3 veckor i rikt-
ning mot tomtgränsen beroende på hur högen förflyttas för att uppnå att fridstöra-
ren skräms bort så snabbt som möjligt. 
Det är lämpligt att använda flera apparater eftersom detta snabbt bidrar till ett 
lyckat resultat. Dessutom bör apparaterna stängas av med vissa mellanrum. Även 
om svängningarna inte avges kontinuerligt i jorden och delvis även med växlande 
frekvenser kan djuren vänja sig vid vibrationerna. Stäng av apparaten några dagar 
då och då för att undvika detta.
Att det en kort tid efter användningen av apparaterna finns fler gångar resp. högar 
än tidigare i trädgården är helt normalt. Djuren märker en förändring i sin miljö och 
de vill fastställa varifrån den kommer. Med tiden blir denna förändring för jobbig 
för dem och de flyttar därifrån.
Vid plantering av nya buskar, blommor etc. kan en apparat användas i förebyg-
gande syfte för att hålla djuren borta.

nl   BEOOGD GEBRuIK
Dit apparaat is bestemd voor het diervriendelijk verdrijven en weghouden van 
graaf- en knaagdieren, zoals woelmuizen, mollen, spitsmuizen, veldmuizen, enz. 
uit de privé-tuin.

vEIlIGhEIDsInsTRucTIEs  
Lees deze aanwijzingen volledig en bewaar ze goed om ze later te kunnen raadple-
gen. Ze bevatten belangrijke informatie. 
Om veiligheidsredenen zijn niet goedgekeurde veranderingen en modificaties van 
het apparaat verboden.
Het apparaat moet buiten bereik van kinderen worden bewaard. 

neem de volgende aanwijzingen in acht.
uitvoeringen met zonnepaneel
• Deformeer en demonteer de accu’s niet.
• Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de accu’s.
• Sluit de accu’s niet kort.
• Bescherm de accu’s tegen bovenmatige hitte (bijv. vuur)

uitvoeringen op batterijen
•  Vervang de batterijen om de 2 tot 3 maanden, uiterlijk wanneer er geen geluid 

meer hoorbaar is. 
•  Verwijder bijna lege batterijen onmiddellijk, om lekken en daaruit volgende 

beschadigingen te vermijden.

Laat batterijen, knoopcellen of accu’s niet in de buurt van kinderen liggen. Bewaar 
ze op een voor kinderen onbereikbare plek. Het inslikken van batterijen, knoopcel-
len of accu’s is levensgevaarlijk! 
Batterijen mogen niet worden kortgesloten, in het vuur geworpen en opgeladen 
worden – er bestaat dan ontploffingsgevaar! Als het apparaat langer niet wordt 
gebruikt, moet u de batterijen verwijderen (geldt niet voor ingebouwde accu’s).

WOElMuIZEn
Woelmuizen kunnen aanzienlijke schade aanrichten aan fruitbomen en -gewassen, 
sierplanten, bloembollen en groenteculturen. 

MOllEn
De mol is een zoogdier en veel mollen leven gravend onder de grond. Het rest-
materiaal wordt hierbij meestal in de vorm van molshopen aan de oppervlakte 
opgeworpen. 

hERKEnnInG van schaDE
De aardhopen van de woelmuis liggen naast de onderaardse gangen en zijn in 
vergelijking met molshopen lager, onregelmatiger gevormd en meestal vermengd 
met plantenresten. De mol maakt gelijkmatig gevormde, hogere hopen zonder 
plantenresten. Zijn gang eindigt midden onder een molshoop.

aanWIjZInG  
Mollen, marters en wasberen zijn in het wild levende dieren die meestal onder het 
jachtrecht vallen. Neem daarom beslist de betreffende wettelijke voorschriften in 
acht (wetten, verordeningen, e.d.).

Een geschikte plaats voor een verdrijvend apparaat is in de buurt van het nest. Het 
apparaat mag echter niet in de opgeworpen molshoop worden gestoken. Om te ont-
dekken waar het nest van de woelmuis of mol zich bevindt, wordt het uitvoeren van 
een woeltest aanbevolen. Hiervoor zoekt u de onderaardse gangen met een dunne 
stok om ze vervolgens over een lengte van ca. 30 cm bloot te leggen. In de buurt 
van de plaatsen die het eerst weer worden dichtgemaakt door de mol of woelmuis, 
bevindt zich hoogstwaarschijnlijk het nest. Dit wordt door de dieren meestal in een 
rustig deel van de tuin aangelegd (bijv. stille hoekjes, in de buurt van fruit bomen, 
de composthoop, enz.).
Om de onruststokers zo snel mogelijk weg te krijgen, plaatst u het apparaat in de 
buurt van de huismuur. Vervolgens verplaatst u het om de 2 tot 3 weken telkens in 
de richting van de grens van het perceel – geheel naargelang de verplaatsing van 
de molshopen. 
Het is raadzaam gebruik te maken van meerdere apparaten om sneller succes 
te hebben. Verder moeten de apparaten met bepaalde tussenpozen worden 
uitgeschakeld. Ook wanneer de trillingen niet continu in de ondergrond worden 
verspreid en deels ook met wisselende frequenties wordt gewerkt, kan gewenning 
optreden. Om dit te vermijden, kunt u de apparatuur tussendoor enkele dagen 
uitschakelen.
Het is in het algemeen gebruikelijk dat er kort na het inzetten van de apparaten 
meer gangen of molshopen dan ervoor in de tuin verschijnen. De dieren merken 
een verandering in hun omgeving en willen vaststellen waar deze vandaan komt. 
Na verloop van tijd vinden ze deze verandering echter lastig en trekken weg.
Bij het aanplanten van nieuwe struiken, bloemen, enz. kan een apparaat worden 
ingezet, om de dieren preventief uit de buurt te houden.

DK   TIlTænKT BRuG
Denne enhed er beregnet til dyrevenligt at skræmme mosegrise og gnavere, såsom 
markmus, muldvarpe, spidsmus og markmus i den private have, og holde dem væk.

sIKKERhEDsanvIsnInGER  
Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt og gem den til senere brug, da den indeholder 
vigtige oplysninger. 
Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager er uautoriserede ændringer og modifikationer af 
apparatet ikke tilladt.
Apparatet skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. 

Følg disse anvisninger.
Modeller med solcellemodul:
• Deformere eller adskil ikke batterierne ad.
• Hold børn væk fra batterierne.
• Kortslut ikke batterierne.
• Beskyt batterierne mod ekstrem varme (f.eks. brand)
Modeller med batteridrift:
•  Udskift batterierne hver 2 til 3 måneder, men senest hvis der ikke kan høres lyd. 
•  Fjern omgående svage batterier for at undgå lækage og deraf følgende skade.

Lad ikke batterier, knapceller, genopladelige batterier ligge i nærheden af børn. 
Opbevar dem utilgængeligt for børn. Hvis batterier, knapceller, batterier sluges kan 
det være dødeligt! 
Batterier må ikke kortsluttes, kastes i ild og oplades, da de kan eksplodere! Ved 
længere perioder uden brug fjernes batterierne (gælder for batteridrevne appara-
ter, ikke indbyggede genopladelige batterier).

sTuDsMus
Studsmus kan forårsage betydelige skader på frugttræer, prydtæer, blomsterløg og 
grøntsagskulturer. 

MulDvaRpE
Muldvarpe er en pattedyrs-familie og mange muldvarpe lever et underjordisk 
gravende liv. Det opgravede materiale bliver derefter sædvanligvis anbragt i form 
af muldvarpeskud på overfladen. 

REGIsTRERInG aF anGREB
Jordskuddene fra mosegrise ligger ved siden af gangene og er mindre end muld-
varpeskud. Formen er mindre regelmæssig og er ofte blandet med planterester. 
Muldvarpen skubber høje jordskud op, der er formet ensartet og ikke indeholder 
planterester. Dens gang ender i midten under jordskuddet.

BEMæRK  
Muldvarpe, måre og vaskebjørne er vilde, herreløse dyr, der som regel er omfattet 
af jagtloven. Læs og overholde de gældende lovkrav (love, forordninger o.a.).

Et egnet sted for et skræmmeapparat ligger i nærheden af reden, men må aldrig 
placeres i skuddet. For at finde ud af, hvor mosegrisenes eller muldvarpenes rede 
er, anbefales det at gennemføre en gangprøve, dvs. lokalisere gange med en tynd 
stang og placere dem i en afstand på omkring 30 cm. Det er mest sandsynligt at 
reden er i nærheden af de steder, der igen lukkes af muldvarpen eller mosegrisen. 
Disse laves normalt af dyrene i rolige have-områder (f.eks. stille kroge, nær frugt-
træer, kompostbunke osv.).
For at opnå den hurtigst mulige fjernelse af ballademagere placeres enheden i 
nærheden af husvæggen og omplacere dem hver 2 til 3 uger i retning mod ejen-
dommens grænse – afhængigt af, hvordan skuddene opstår. 
Det er tilrådeligt at have flere apparater i brug, det understøtter hurtig virkning. 
Endvidere bør apparaterne slukkes med bestemte intervaller. Selv hvis vibratio-
nerne ikke bliver permanent frigivet i jorden og tildels arbejder med varierende 
frekvenser, kan det føre til tilvænning. For at undgå dette, skal du ind imellem 
slukke i et par dage.

Efter kortvarig brug af apparatet er flere gange eller skud i haven ret almindeligt. 
Dyrene bemærker en ændring i deres miljø, og de skal finde ud af, hvor den kom-
mer fra. Over tid, er denne forandring dog for besværligt for dem, og de trækker 
sig væk.

Ved plantning af nye buske, blomster osv, kan en apparat bruges til præventivt at 
holde dyrene væk.

nO   FORsKRIFTsMEssIG BRuK
Apparatet skal brukes til dyrevennlig jaging av gnagere og fossoriale dyr, som 
vånd, muldvarp, spissmus, markmus osv. på private områder.

sIKKERhETsanvIsnInGER  
Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder viktige opplysninger. Vi ber deg lese gjennom 
og oppbevare den for senere referanse. 
Av sikkerhetsgrunner er egenhendige forandringer og modifiseringer ikke tillatt.
Apparatet skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. 

Følg disse anvisningene.
Modeller med solcelle:
• Ikke ta fra hverandre eller deformer batteriene.
• Hold barn borte fra batteriene.
• Kortslutt aldri batteriene.
• Beskytt batteriene mot sterk varme (f.eks. ild)
Modeller med batteri:
•  Bytt batterier hver 2. eller 3. måned; senest når det ikke lenger høres noen lyd. 
•  Ta straks ut svake batterier for å unngå at de lekker og skader apparatet.

La aldri batterier av noen type ligge lett tilgjengelig for barn. Oppbevar dem på et 
sted der barn ikke kommer til. Svelging av batterier innebærer livsfare! 
Batterier skal ikke kortsluttes, brennes eller lades opp -- eksplosjonsfare! Hvis 
apparatet ikke er i bruk i lengre tid, skal batteriene tas ut (engangsbatterier; gjelder 
ikke for faste, oppladbare batteripakker)

jORDROTTER (vånD)
Jordrotter kan gjøre betydelig skade på frukttrær, bærbusker, prydbusker, blom-
sterløk og grønnsakskulturer. 

MulDvaRpER
Muldvarper er en pattedyr-familie som lever i ganger de graver under jorden. Mas-
sen de graver ut blir liggende som muldvarphauger på bakken. 

IDEnTIFIKasjOn av FOREKOMsT
Jordhaugene fra vånd ligger ved siden av gangene og har - i motsetning til muld-
varphaugene - uregelmessig form og innslag av planterester. Moldvarpen lager 
jevnt formede, høye jordhauger uten planterester. Moldvarpens gang ender rett 
under en jordhaug.

MERK  
Moldvarp, mår og vaskebjørn er viltlevende, herreløse dyr, som for det meste 
omfattes av jaktloven. Det er derfor viktig at du setter deg inn i reglene som gjelder 
(lover, forskrifter osv.).

Egnet plassering av et jage-apparat er i nærheten av reiret, men aldri rett i en jord-
haug. For å finne reiret til en vånd eller moldvarp, anbefaler vi å gjøre en sjekk ved 
å frilegge en gang: Bruk en tynn stav til å lokalisere gangen og åpne den ca. 30 cm. 
Reiret befinner seg sannsynligvis i nærheten av den enden av det åpne området 
som vånden eller muldvarpen lukker først. Reiret ligger vanligvis i en rolig del av 
hagen (er rolig hjørne, nær frukttrær, komposthaug el.lign.).
For å bli kvitt urostifterne så raskt som mulig, bør du plassere apparatet nær veg-
gen på huset og så flytte det hver 2. eller 3. uke utover på området - avhengig av 
hvordan jordhaugene flytter seg. 
Vi anbefaler å bruke flere apparater samtidig, det gir raskere resultater. Dessuten 
bør de kobles ut med jevne mellomrom. Selv om svingningene ikke sendes perma-
nent ned i jorden og det arbeides med forskjellige frekvenser, kan dyrene venne 
seg til apparatet. For å unngå at dette skjer, bør det i blant kobles ut noen dager.
At antallet ganger og hauger øker rett etter at apparatet er tatt i bruk er helt nor-
malt. Dyrene merker en forandring i omgivelsene og forsøker å finne ut hva det er. 
Etter som tiden går blir forandringen plagsom og de trekker bort.
Ved nyplanting av busker eller blomster kan et apparat ha forebyggende effekt.

FI   TavanOMaInEn KäyTTö
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu kontiaisten ja jyrsijöiden, kuten myyrien, päästäisten ja 
hiirien eläinystävälliseen karkottamiseen yksityisistä puutarhoista.

TuRvaOhjEET  
Koska nämä ohjeet sisältävät tärkeitä tietoja, lue ne kokonaisuudessaan läpi ja 
säilytä myöhempää uudelleenlukua varten. 
Turvallisuussyistä epävirallisten muutosten tekeminen laitteeseen ei ole sallittua.
Laite on säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. 

noudata seuraavia ohjeita.
Mallit, joissa on aurinkopaneeli:
• Älä vahingoita äläkä pura akkuja.
• Pidä lapset poissa akkujen läheltä.
• Älä koskaan oikosulje akkuja.
• Suojaa akut liialliselta kuumuudelta (esim. avotuli)
paristokäyttöiset mallit:
•  Vaihda paristot 2–3 kuukauden välein, viimeistään kuitenkin silloin, kun laitteesta 

ei kuulu enää mitään ääntä. 
•  Poista heikot paristot välittömästi vuotojen ja niistä aiheutuvien vaurioiden 

välttämiseksi.

Älä jätä sormiparistoja, nappiparistoja tai akkuja paikkaan, jonka lähellä on lapsia. 
Säilytä ne aina pois lasten ulottuvilta. Sormiparistojen, nappiparistojen tai akkujen 
nielaiseminen aiheuttaa hengenvaaran! 
Paristoja ei räjähdysvaaran vuoksi saa oikosulkea, heittää avotuleen tai ladata. 
Poista paristot, mikäli laite on pitkään käyttämättömänä (koskee paristokäyttöisiä 
laitteita, ei sisäänrakennettuja akkuja).

MyyRäT
Myyrät voivat aiheuttaa huomattavaa vahinkoa hedelmäpuille, hedelmäpensaille, 
koristepuille, kukkasipuleille ja vihanneksille. 

KOnTIaIsET
Kontiaiset ovat nisäkäsheimo, jonka useimmat edustajat elävät kaivaen maanalai-
sia tunneleita. Kaivamisen seurauksena maanpinnalle ilmestyy maakasoja. 

TunnIsTaMInEn
Myyrien maakasat sijaitsevat lähellä käytäviä ja ovat pienempiä kuin kontiaisten 
jättämät kasat. Myyrien jättämien kasojen muoto on epäsäännöllinen ja niissä on 
usein mukana kasvinjäämiä. Kontiainen työntää tasamuotoisia, korkeita maakasoja 
ilman kasvijäämiä. Kontiaisen käytävä päättyy maakasan alle.

OhjE  
Kontiaiset, näädät ja pesukarhut ovat villejä, isännättömiä eläimiä, jotka ovat 
suurimmaksi osaksi metsästyslainsäädännön alaisia. Kulloinkin voimassa oleva 
lainsäädäntö (lait, asetukset jne.) on ehdottomasti otettava huomioon.

Sopiva paikka karkottimelle on pesän lähellä. Karkotinta ei kuitenkaan koskaan 
tulisi sijoittaa maakasaan. Myyrän tai kontiaisen pesän sijainnin selville saamiseksi 
voi tehdä kaivauskokeen: etsi käytäviä lyhyen kepin avulla ja paljasta ne noin 30 
cm:n pituiselta matkalta. Pesä sijaitsee todennäköisesti sellaisen kohdan lähellä, 
jonka myyrä tai kontiainen ensin peittää. Pesä tehdään usein puutarhan rauhalli-
seen osaan (esim. rauhalliset syvennykset, hedelmäpuiden tai kompostien lähelle 
jne.)
Häätääksesi häiriköt mahdollisimman nopeasti sijoita laite talon seinän lähelle 
ja siirrä sitä 2–3 viikon välein tontin rajaa kohti sitä mukaa kuin kasojen paikat 
vaihtuvat. 
Nopeammin haluttuun lopputulokseen pääset käyttämällä useampaa laitetta. 

Laitteet tulisi lisäksi tietyin väliajoin kytkeä pois päältä. Huolimatta taajuuden 
vaihtelevuudesta sekä siitä, että värähtelyä ei tuoteta koko ajan, eläimet saattavat 
tottua laitteeseen. Tämän välttämiseksi laite kannattaa välillä sammuttaa.
On tavallista, että pian laitteen käyttöönoton jälkeen käytäviä ja kasoja ilmestyy 
lisää. Eläimet huomaavat elinympäristössään tapahtuneen muutoksen ja yrittävät 
selvittää sen alkuperän. Ajan myötä olosuhteet muuttuvat kuitenkin liian häiritse-
viksi, ja eläimet perääntyvät.
Uusia istutuksia tehtäessä laitetta voi käyttää eläinten tulon estämiseen.

Is   TIlsKIlIn nOTKun
Þetta tæki er ætlað til dýravænrar fælingar á jarðdýrum og nagdýrum eins og 
vatnastúfum, moldvörpum, snjáldurmúsum, hagamúsum o.s.frv. í einkagörðum.

öRyGGIslEIðBEInInGaR  
Vinsamlegast lestu þessar leiðbeiningar að fullu og haltu þeim í framtíðinni þar 
sem þær innihalda mikilvægar upplýsingar. 
Af öryggisástæðum eru óleyfilegar breytingar og breytingar á tækinu ekki leyfðar.
Tækið skal geyma þar sem börn ná ekki til. 

Fylgið eftirfarandi leiðbeiningum.
Tæki með sólareiningu:
• Ekki skal hreyfa eða taka rafhlöðuna í sundur.
• Haldið börnum í fjarlægð frá rafhlöðum.
• Aldrei skal tengja fram hjá rafhlöðunum.
• Verja skal rafhlöðurnar gegn miklum hita (t.d. eldi)
Tæki með rafhlöðuvinnslu:
•  Skipta skal um rafhlöður á 2 til 3 mánaða fresti, í síðasta lagi þegar ekkert hljóð 

heyrist lengur. 
•  Fjarlægið veikar rafhlöður strax til þess að koma í veg fyrir að þær leki og valdi 

skaða.

Ekki skal láta rafhlöður og rafgeym liggja þar sem börn geta komist í þau. Geymið 
þau á stað þar sem börn ná ekki í þau. Ef rafhlöður eru gleyptar getur myndast 
lífshætta. 
Ekki má tengja fram hjá rafhlöðum, kasta þeim í eld eða endurhlaða þær, við það 
myndast sprengihætta. Þegar tækið er ekki notað í langan tíma skal fjarlægja 
rafhlöðurnar (þetta gildir fyrir tæki með rafhlöðum ekki sólargeyma.)

vaTnasTúFa
Vatnastúfur geta valdið miklum skemmdum á ávaxtatrjám, ávaxtarunnum, 
skrauttrjám, blómlaukum og grænmetisrækt. 

MOlDvöRpuR
Moldvörpur eru spendýr og flestar moldvörpur lifa undir jörðinni. Moldin sem þær 
taka úr jörðinni verður að moldarhaugum á yfirborðinu. 

EInKEnnI
Moldarhaugar frá vatnastúfunni eru við hlið ganga og eru minni en hjá moldvörpu, 
lögun þeirra óreglulegri og oftast blandaðir plöntuleifum. Moldvörpur búa til 
jafnlaga, háa moldarhauga án plöntuleifa. Gangurinn endar í miðju moldarhaugs.

áBEnDInG  
Moldvörpur, hreysikettir og þvottabirnir eru villt flökkudýr sem falla oftast undir lög 
um veiðar. Þess vegna verður þú að vera í samræmi við gildandi lagaskilyrði (lög, 
reglur o.s.frv.).

Hentugur staður fyrir dreifingarbúnað er nálægt hreiðri, en ætti aldrei að vera 
settur inn í upphafshæðina. Til að finna út hvar hreiður vatnastúfunar eða 
moldvörpunnar er staðsett, er mælt með því að framkvæma moldarhaugspróf. 
Til að gera þetta skaltu finna göngin með þunnu priki og opna þær u.þ.b. 30 
cm að lengd. Nálægt stöðunum, sem fyrst eru lokaðar af vatnastúfunum eða 
moldvörpunum, er líklegast að finna hreiðrin. Yfirleitt er að finna hreiðrin á rólegum 
stöðum í garðinum (t.d. nálægt rólegum hornum, ávaxtatrjám, molduhaugum 
o.s.frv.).
Til að ná sem bestum mögulegum fjarlægð á truflunarklefanum skaltu setja tækið 
nálægt húsveggnum og færa það í 2 til 3 vikna stefnu, allt eftir því hvernig hæðirnar 
eru að flytjast. 
Það er ráðlegt að hafa nokkur tæki í notkun í einu, þetta eykur líkur á árangri. Enn 
fremur ætti að slökkva á tækjunum með ákveðnu millibili. Jafnvel ef titringur er 
ekki varanlega losaður í jörðina og þótt það sé einnig framkvæmt með breyttum 
tíðnistyrkleikum geta dýrin vanist því. Til þess að koma í veg fyrir það skal slökkva 
á tækinu í nokkra daga annars lagið.
Í stuttu eftir að slökkt er á notkun tækjanna eru fleiri haugar eða hólar en áður í 
garðinum, sem er mjög algengt. Dýrin taka eftir breytingu á umhverfi þeirra og 
þau vilja vita hvaðan það kemur frá. Með tímanum breytist breytingin hins vegar of 
erfiður fyrir dýrin og þau fara í burtu.
Þegar gróðursettir eru nýjir runnar, blóm o.s.frv. er hægt að nota tæki til að koma í 
veg fyrir að dýrin komi sér fyrir þar.

Es   usO pREvIsTO
Este dispositivo está previsto únicamente para utilizarlo en jardines privados con el 
fin de ahuyentar y mantener alejados a animales que cavan y roedores tales como 
campañoles, topos, musarañas, ratones de campo, etc.

InDIcacIOnEs DE sEGuRIDaD  
Le rogamos que lea íntegramente estas instrucciones y las conserve para futuras 
consultas, ya que contienen información importante. 
Por motivos de seguridad, no se permite efectuar cambios y modificaciones sin 
autorización en el dispositivo.
El dispositivo debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de los niños. 

cumpla las siguientes indicaciones.
Modelos con módulo solar:
• No deforme ni desmonte los acumuladores.
• Mantenga a los niños alejados de los acumuladores.
• No cortocircuite nunca los acumuladores.
• Proteja los acumuladores del calor excesivo (por ejemplo, del fuego)
Modelos con funcionamiento por batería:
•  Cambie las baterías cada 2-3 meses o, a más tardar, cuando ya no se perciba 

sonido alguno. 
•  Retire inmediatamente las baterías bajas de carga para evitar un derrame y los 

desperfectos que pudieran derivarse del mismo.

No deje baterías, pilas de botón o acumuladores al alcance de los niños. Consérve-
los en un lugar que sea inaccesible para los niños. ¡La ingestión de baterías, pilas 
de botón o acumuladores puede provocar la muerte! 
Las baterías no deben cortocircuitarse, arrojarse al fuego o cargarse, ¡hay peligro 
de explosión! Retire las baterías si no va a utilizar el dispositivo durante un periodo 
de tiempo prolongado (aplicable a los dispositivos que funcionen con baterías, no a 
los acumuladores incorporados).

caMpañOlEs
Los campañoles pueden provocar daños considerables en árboles y arbustos 
frutales, árboles ornamentales, bulbos y hortalizas. 

TOpOs
Los topos son animales mamíferos y muchos de ellos viven en las galerías subte-
rráneas que cavan. El material excavado suele ir a parar a la superficie en forma 
de topera. 

IDEnTIFIcacIÓn DE la InvasIÓn
Los montones de tierra del campañol se encuentran al lado de las galerías y, a dife-
rencia de los de los topos, son más bajos, irregulares y suelen estar mezclados con 
restos de plantas. El topo forma montones de tierra uniformes y altos, sin restos de 
plantas. Su galería termina en el centro, bajo el montón de tierra.

OBsERvacIÓn  
Los topos, las comadrejas y los mapaches son animales salvajes y no domésticos 
que suelen estar sujetos a la normativa aplicable a la caza. Por ello es imprescin-
dible que observe las obligaciones legalmente vigentes (legislación, reglamentos, 
etc.).

Un lugar adecuado para un dispositivo ahuyentador es próximo al nido, pero nunca 
deberá esconderse en el montón de tierra. Para determinar dónde se encuentra el 
nido del campañol o topo se recomienda efectuar una prueba de excavación: para 
ello localice las galerías excavadas con una varilla fina y póngalas al descubierto 
hasta una longitud aproximada de 30 cm. Es muy probable que el nido se encuentre 
próximo a aquel lugar que el topo o campañol vuelva a cerrar en primer lugar. 
Los animales suelen construirlos en zonas tranquilas del jardín (por ejemplo, en 
huecos tranquilos, cerca de árboles frutales, montones de compost, etc.)
Con el fin de alejar lo antes posible a los alborotadores, coloque el dispositivo cerca 
de la pared de la casa y cámbielos de sitio cada 2-3 semanas desplazándolos hacia 
los límites de la parcela —según se vayan desplazando los montones de tierra—. 
Es aconsejable utilizar varios dispositivos, ya que ello ayuda a acelerar los 
resultados. Por otra parte, los dispositivos deben desconectarse a intervalos 
determinados. Aunque las vibraciones no se emitan continuamente a la tierra y en 
parte también funcione con frecuencias cambiantes, puede producir un efecto de 
habituación. Con el fin de evitarlo, le rogamos que lo desconecte de vez en cuando 
durante unos pocos días.
Es muy habitual que poco tiempo después de haber utilizado el dispositivo en 
el jardín haya más pasadizos o montones que antes. Los animales perciben un 
cambio en su entorno y quieren comprobar de dónde procede. Pero con el tiempo 
ese cambio les resulta excesivamente molesto y se apartan de él.
Cuando se planten nuevos arbustos, flores, etc., puede colocarse un dispositivo 
para mantener alejados a los animales de manera preventiva.

EE   OTsTaRBEKOhanE KasuTaMInE
See seade on mõeldud loomasõbralikuks kaevajate ja näriliste, näiteks uruhiirte, 
muttide, karihiirte, põldhiirte jms peletamiseks privaatsetes aiaosades.

OhuTusjuhIsED  
Palun lugege juhised täielikult läbi ja hoidke need tulevikus kasutamiseks alles, et 
saada olulist teavet. 
Ohutuse tõttu on keelatud teha heakskiitmata muudatusi ja modifikatsioone 
seadmel.
Seadet tuleb hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas. 

järgige alljärgnevaid nõuandeid.
päikesemooduliga mudelid:
• ärge muljuge ega lõhkuge akusid;
• hoidke lapsed akust eemale;
• ärge lühistage akusid kunagi;
• kaitske akusid ülemäärase kuumuse (näiteks tule) eest.
patareikäitusega mudelid:
•  vahetage patareisid iga 2–3 kuu tagant, aga hiljemalt siis, kui müra pole enam 

kuulda; 
•  eemaldage nõrgad patareid kohe, et vältida nende tühjaks saamist ning sellest 

tingitud kahjustusi.

Ärge jätke patareisid, nööpelemente, akusid laste käeulatusse. Hoidke neid 
lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Patareide, nööpelementide, akude allaneelamine on 
eluohtlik! 
Patareisid ei tohi lühistada, visata tulle ega uuesti laadida – plahvatusoht! Pikema 
kasutuseta seismise ajal eemaldage patareid (kehtib patareidega, mitte integreeri-
tud akudega töötavate seadmete korral).

uRuhIIRED
Uruhiired võivad oluliselt kahjustada viljapuid ja põõsaid, dekoratiivpuid, lillesibu-
laid ja aedviljakultuure. 

MuTID
Mutid kuuluvad imetajate perekonda ja paljud mutid on maa-aluse eluviisiga loo-
mad. Kaevatav materjal lükatakse mutimullahunnikute näol maapinnale. 

OlEMasOlu MäRGID
Uruhiirte mullahunnikute esinemine annab tunnistust hiire käikudest, kuid 
hunnikud on mutimullahunnikutest madalamad, korrapäratu kujuga ning enamasti 
läbisegi taimejäätmetega. Mutt ajab üles ühtlase kujuga kõrged hunnikud ilma 
taimejäätmeteta. Tema käik lõppeb mullahunniku all keskel.

MäRKus  
Mutid, nugised ja pesukarud on metsikult elavad peremehetud loomad, kelle suhtes 
kehtib enamasti jahiõigus. Järgige seejuures kindlasti hetkel kehtivaid eeskirju 
(seadused, määrused jms).

Peletusseadme jaoks sobiv koht on pesade läheduses, aga neid ei peaks kunagi pa-
nema mullahunnikutesse. Selleks et teada saada, kus muti või uruhiire pesa asub, 
tuleb teha mullahunnikute katse: tehke selleks peenikese oksa abil mutikäigud 
kindlaks ja avage need umbes 30 cm ulatuses. Nende kohtade läheduses, kus mutt 
või uruhiir uuesti käigu sulgeb, on tõenäoliselt pesa. Neid teevad loomad peamiselt 
aia rahulikumatesse osadesse (nt vaiksetesse niššidesse, viljapuude lähedusse, 
kompostihunnikusse jne).
Et häirijaid võimalikult kiiresti eemaldada, asetage seade majaseina lähedale ja 
tõstke see 2–3-nädalaste vahedega krundi piirile lähemale – olenevalt sellele, 
kuidas hunnikud tekivad. 
Mõistlik on kasutada rohkem seadmeid, see tagab kiirema edu. Lisaks peaksid 
seadmed teatud ajavahemike järel välja lülituma. Ka siis, kui võnkeid maapinda 
pidevalt ei edastata ja töötatakse osaliselt vahelduvate sagedustega, võib see tutta-
vaks muutuda. Selle vältimiseks lülitage seade vahepeal mõneks päevaks välja.
Pärast seadme lühiajalist kasutamist on tavaline, et aias on käike või hunnikuid 
rohkem kui tavaliselt. Loomad märkavad muudatusi oma ümbruses ja tahavad 
teha kindlaks, kust need tulevad. Aja jooksul muutuvad need muudatused aga 
koormavaks ja nad loobuvad.
Uute põõsaste, lillede jms istutamisel võib paigaldada seadme, et loomi nende 
ümbrusest eemal hoida.

lv   paREDZēTaIs pIElIETOjuMs
Šī ierīce ir paredzēta dzīvnieku aizbiedēšanai tiem nekaitīgā veidā, kā arī privāto 
dārzu zemes aizsardzībai no dzīvniekiem, kas zemē rok alas un no grauzējiem, 
piemēram, strupastēm, kurmjiem, cirslīšiem, lauka pelēm, utt.

DROšīBas nORāDījuMI  
Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet visus šos norādījumus, kā arī saglabājiet instrukci-
ju, ja vēlāk rastos nepieciešamība to pārlasīt, jo tajā ietverta svarīga informācija. 
Drošības apsvērumu dēļ ierīcei nav atļauts veikt konstrukcijas izmaiņas un 
modifikācijas.
Ierīce uzglabāšanas laikā jāsargā no bērniem. 

Ievērojiet turpmākos norādījumus.
Modeļi ar saules bateriju moduli:
• Nedeformējiet, kā arī neizjauciet akumulatorus.
• Glabājiet akumulatorus bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
• Nekad neizveidojiet akumulatoru īsslēgumu.
• Sargājiet akumulatorus no pārmērīga karstuma (piemēram, uguns)
Modeļi, kas darbojas uz baterijām:
•  Nomainiet baterijas ik pēc 2 līdz 3 mēnešiem, taču vēlākais tad, kad vairs nav 

dzirdams troksnis. 
•  Nekavējoties izņemiet baterijas, kas ir izlādējušās, lai nepieļautu to iztecēšanu un 

ierīces bojājumus tā rezultātā.

Nepieļaujiet, ka baterijas, “tablešu” tipa baterijas un akumulatori atrodas bērniem 

pieejamā vietā. Glabājiet tās bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Norijot baterijas, “tablešu” 
tipa baterijas un akumulatorus, bērnu dzīvība ir apdraudēta! 

Baterijām nedrīkst veidot īsslēgumu, tās mest ugunī un uzlādēt, jo pastāv sprā-
dzienbīstamība! Ja paredzams, ka ierīce netiks lietota ilgāku laiku, izņemiet bateri-
jas (attiecas uz ierīcēm, kas darbojas uz baterijām, nevis uz ierīcēm ar iebūvētiem 
akumulatoriem).

sTRupasTEs
Strupastes var nodarīt būtisku kaitējumu augļu kokiem, augļu krūmiem, dekoratī-
vajiem kokaugiem, puķu sīpoliem un dārzeņu kultūrām. 

KuRMjI
Kurmji pieder pie zīdītāju saimes, un daudzi kurmji aizvada dzīvi, rokot pazemes 
ejas. Izraktais zemes materiāls tā rezultātā tiek izstumts virszemē kurmja rakumu 
veidā. 

InvāZIjas apZInāšana
Strupastes izmestās zemes kaudzītes atrodas līdzās ejām un, salīdzinājumā ar 
kurmja rakumiem, tās ir zemākas, to forma ir nevienmērīgāka, un lielākoties tās ir 
sajaukušās ar augu atliekām. Kurmis zemes virskārtā izdzen augstus, vienmērīgas 
formas rakumus bez augu atliekām. Tā eja beidzas rakuma vidū zem zemes 
kaudzītes.

nORāDījuMs  
kurmji, caunas un jenoti ir brīvā dabā sastopami dzīvnieki, kurus lielākoties ir at-
ļauts medīt. Tādēļ obligāti ievērojiet attiecīgās spēkā esošās likumdošanas prasības 
(likumus, noteikumus, utt.).

Piemērota vieta dzīvnieku aizbiedēšanas ierīces uzstādīšanai ir ligzdas tuvumā, 
taču ierīci nekad nedrīkst iespraust izraktajā kurmja rakumā. Lai uzzinātu, kur at-
rodas strupastas vai kurmja ligzda, ieteicams veikt aizrakšanas testu: ar tieva stie-
nīša palīdzību iztaustiet ejas un atrociet tās apm. 30 cm garumā. To vietu tuvumā, 
kuras kurmis vai strupaste cenšas aizbērt vispirms, visticamāk arī atrodas ligzda. 
Tās dzīvnieki parasti ierīko mierīgākā dārza nostūrī (piemēram, klusās nišās, augļu 
koku vai komposta kaudzes tuvumā, utt.).
Lai iespējami ātri tiktu vaļā no “miera traucētājiem”, novietojiet ierīci netālu no mā-
jas sienas un ar 2 līdz 3 nedēļu intervālu pārvietojiet to sava gruntsgabala robežas 
virzienā – atkarībā no tā, kādā virzienā “pārceļo” rakumi. 
Ieteicams vienlaicīgi izmantot vairākas ierīces, jo ar tām rezultātu spēsiet sasniegt 
daudz ātrāk. Ik pēc noteikta laika intervāla ierīces ir jāizslēdz. Arī tad, ja vibrācijas 
zemē netiek novadītas ilgstoši un ierīce daļēji darbojas, mainot frekvences, dzīv-
niekiem vienalga var izveidoties pieradums. Lai to nepieļautu ierīce starplaikos uz 
dažām dienam ir jāizslēdz.
Tas, ka pēc ierīču izmantošanas sākuma dārzā īslaicīgi parādās vairāk eju, resp., 
rakumu nekā bija iepriekš, ir pilnīgi normāli. Dzīvnieki ievēro izmaiņas savas 
dzīvesvietas tuvumā un vēlas saprast, no kurienes tās rodas. Ar laiku viņiem šīs 
izmaiņas kļūst apgrūtinošas, un viņi dodas prom.
Ja ir iestādīti jauni ogu krūmi, puķes, utt., ierīci var izmantot profilaksei, lai dzīvnie-
ki uzturētos drošā attālumā.

lT   nauDOjIMas paGal pasKIRTį
Šis prietaisas skirtas urvinių ir graužikų, pavyzdžiui, pelėnų, kurmių, kirstukų, lauko 
pelių, atbaidymui privataus sodo sklype gyvūnams nekenkenčiu būdu.

sauGOs nuRODyMaI  
Prieš pradėdami naudoti šį prietaisą perskaitykite visą šią instrukciją ir ją išsaugo-
kite, kad galėtumėte pasinaudoti ir ateityje. 
Dėl saugos priežasčių be leidimo keisti ir modifikuoti šį prietaisą draudžiama.
Laikykite prietaisą vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 

lakykitės toliau pateiktų nurodymų.
Modelių su saulės modeliu atveju:
• Nedeformuokite ir neardykite akumuliatorių.
• Laikykite akumuliatorius vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
• Stenkitės išvengti akumuliatorių trumpojo jungimo.
• Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo didelės šilumos (pvz., ugnies) poveikio.
Modelių su baterijomis atveju:
•  Keiskite baterijas kas 2–3 mėnesius, vėliausiai tada, kai nebegirdimas garsas. 
•  Beveik išsikrovusias baterijas išimkite tuoj pat, kad būtų išvengta elektrolito 

ištekėjimo ir jo daromos žalos.

Nepalikite baterijų, diskinių elementų ar akumuliatorių ten, kur yra vaikų. Laikykite 
juos vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Prarijus baterijas, diskinius elementus ar 
akumuliatorius kyla pavojus gyvybei! 
Negalima sukelti baterijų trumpojo jungimo, mesti į ugnį ir įkrauti, nes kyla spro-
gimo pavojus! Jeigu ketinate nenaudoti prietaiso ilgesnį laiką, baterijas išimkite 
(taikoma prietaisams, maitinamiems baterijomis, bet ne prietaisams su integruo-
tais akumuliatoriais).

pElėnaI
Pelėnai gali stipriai pažeisti vaismedžius, vaiskrūmius, dekoratyvinius medžius, 
gėlių svogūnėlius ir daržoves. 

KuRMIaI
Kurminiai yra žinduolių šeima; daugelis kurmių gyvena po žeme ją rausdami. 
Paprastai jie išraustas žemes sukasa į kauburį žemės paviršiuje, kuris vadinamas 
kurmiarausiu. 

užpuOlIMO aTpažInIMas
Pelėnų kauburėliai būna šalia praėjimų ir, palyginti su kurmių kauburėliais, yra 
žemesni, nevienodos formos ir dažniausiai sumaišyti su augalų liekanomis. Kurmis 
padaro vienodos formos, aukštus žemės kauburėlius be augalų liekanų. Jo urvelis 
baigiasi viduryje po žemės kauburėliu.

pasTaBa  
Kurmiai, kiaunės ir meškėnai yra laukiniai, neprijaukinti gyvūnai, kuriems galioja 
medžioklės įstatymai. Todėl būtinai laikykitės atitinkamų galiojančių teisės aktų 
(įstatymų, potvarkių ir t. t.) reikalavimų.

Tinkama vieta atbaidymo prietaisui įrengti yra šalia lizdo, bet jokiu būdu jis 
neturėtų būti įsmeigtas į sukastą kauburį. Norint sužinoti, kur yra pelėno ar kurmio 
lizdas, rekomenduojama atlikti rausimo vietų patikrinimą: suraskite plona lazdele 
kurmiarausio urvelius ir pralaisvinkite juos per maždaug 30 cm ilgio. Tose vietose, 
kurias kurmis arba pelėnas vėl užkapstys pirmiausia, greičiausiai ir yra lizdas. 
Lizdus gyvūnai paprastai pasidaro ramioje sodo vietoje (pvz., tyliose nenaudojamo-
se vietose, šalia vaismedžių, komposto krūvos ir t. t.).
Tam, kad kuo greičiau atsikratytumėte nepageidautinų gyvūnų, įrenkite prietaisą 
šalia namo sienos ir perkelkite jį kas 2–3 savaites sklypo ribos link, priklausomai 
nuo to, kaip išsidėstę kauburėliai. 
Patartina naudoti kelis prietaisus; tai padės greitai pasiekti norimų rezultatų. Be to, 
prietaisai turėtų būti periodiškai išjungiami. Net jei virpesiai nėra nuolatos perduo-
dami į dirvą ir pakaitomis naudojami įvairūs dažniai, gyvūnai gali prie jų priprasti. 
Norint to išvengti, retkarčiais prietaisus kelioms dienoms išjunkite.
Didesnio skaičiaus urvelių ar kauburių atsiradimas sode praėjus trumpam laikui po 
prietaiso panaudojimo yra visiškai normalus reiškinys. Gyvūnai pastebi pasikeitimą 
jų aplinkoje ir nori nustatyti, iš kur jis atsirado. Vis dėlto po kurio laiko šis pasikeiti-
mas jiems pasidaro pernelyg nemalonus ir jie pasitraukia.
Sodinant naujus krūmus, gėles ir pan., prietaisą galima naudoti kaip prevencinę 
priemonę, kad gyvūnai nesiartintų.

Ru   приМенение по назначению
Данное устройство предназначено для безвредного для животных отпугивания 
и защиты от таких землеройных животных и грызунов, как полевые мыши, 
кроты, землеройки, серые полевки и т.д. на частном приусадебном участке.

Указания по безопасности  
Полностью прочитайте данные инструкции и сохраните их для будущего ис-
пользования, поскольку они содержат важную информацию. 
Из соображений безопасности запрещено вносить в устройство неразрешен-
ные изменения и модификации.
Устройство должно храниться в не доступном для детей месте. 

соблюдайте следующие указания.
Модели с солнечным модулем:
• Не деформируйте и не разбирайте аккумуляторы.
• Держите аккумуляторы вдали от доступа детей.
• Никогда не закорачивайте аккумуляторы.
• Берегите аккумуляторы от чрезмерного теплового воздействия (например, 
огня)
Модели с питанием от батареек:
•  Заменяйте батарейки каждые 2 - 3 месяца, самое позднее тогда, когда 

устройство перестанет издавать звук. 
•  Разряженные батарейки следует немедленно извлечь, чтобы они не потекли 

и тем самым не причинили повреждений.

Не оставляйте батарейки, кнопочные элементы питания, аккумуляторы рядом 
с детьми. Храните их в не доступном для детей месте. При проглатывании 
батареек, кнопочных элементов питания, аккумуляторов возникает угроза для 
жизни! 
Запрещено закорачивать батарейки, бросать их в огонь и заряжать, возникает 
угроза взрыва! При длительном неиспользовании извлекайте батарейки 
(указание касается устройств, работающих от батареек, не со встроенными 
аккумуляторами).

полевые Мыши
Полевые мыши способны нанести серьезный вред фруктовым деревьям и 
кустарникам, декоративным деревьям, цветочным луковицам и овощным 
культурам. 

кроты
Кроты - это семейство млекопитающих, многие представители которого живут 
под землей и ведут землеройную деятельность. Образующийся при рытье 
ходов материал обычно извлекается на поверхность в виде кротовых кучек. 

обнарУжение вредителей
Кучки земли полевой мыши находятся рядом с ходами и в отличие от кротовых 
кочек ниже, имеют менее правильную форму и обычно содержат примеси 
остатков растений. Кучи, вырытые кротом, имеют правильную форму, высокие и 
не содержат остатков растений. Его ход заканчивается по центру под кротовой 
кочкой.

Указание  
Кроты, куницы и еноты – это животные, живущие в дикой природе и ведущие 
бродячий образ жизни. Охота на них обычно осуществляется по специально-
му разрешению. Поэтому обязательно соблюдайте требования действующих 
нормативных актов (законов, постановлений и т.д.).

Подходящее место установки отпугивателя находится рядом с гнездом, однако 
при этом его никогда не следует вставлять в кучу вырытой земли. Чтобы 
определить, где находится гнездо полевой мыши или крота, рекомендуется 
провести пробную раскопку: для этого отыщите ходы землеройного животного 
с помощью тонкой палки и раскопайте их на участке длиной прибл. 30 см. 
Рядом с теми местами, которые первыми будут снова закопаны кротом или по-
левой мышью, с наибольшей долей вероятности находится гнездо. Животные 
обычно делают его в тихой части сада (например, спокойные ниши, рядом с 
фруктовыми деревьями, компостной кучей и т.д.).
Для максимально быстрого избавления от нарушителей спокойствия располо-
жите устройство рядом со стеной дома и каждые 2 - 3 недели передвигайте его 
в направлении границы участка – по мере того, как кучки будут удаляться. 
Рекомендуется использовать несколько устройств одновременно, это ускорит 
успех. Также необходимо отключать устройства через определенные интерва-
лы. Даже если колебания будут испускаться вглубь почвы не постоянно, в том 
числе и с переменной частотой, может наступить эффект привыкания. Чтобы 
не допустить этого, следует периодически отключать устройство на несколько 
дней.
Вполне нормальной считается ситуация, если через некоторое время после ис-
пользования устройств на садовом участке появится больше ходов или кучек, 
чем было раньше. Животные замечают изменения в окружающей обстановке 
и хотят понять причину их возникновения. Однако со временем данные измене-
ния станут причинять им слишком большие неудобства, и они покинут участок.
При посадке новых кустов, цветов и т.д. устройство можно использовать для 
профилактической защиты от животных.


